DRONE
Directory
September 2016

Contents
Introduction | 3
Ethics & Law | 5
Export Controls & Regulations | 17
Government | 21
Industry | 25
International Experts | 29
Military, Policy & Strategy | 37
Technology | 45
Media | 49
Appendix | 59
Index | 63

1

Photo credits
Cover: US Air Force/Staff Sgt. Vernon Young Jr.
Page 1, top: US Air Force courtesy photo; bottom: US Air Force/Tech. Sgt. Nadine Barclay
Page 3: General Atomics MQ-9 Reaper by cclark395, https://www.flickr.com/photos/cclark395/8331454560/
under license https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/2.0/
Page 59: US Air Force/Staff Sgt. Brian Ferguson
Page 63: US Air Force/Lt. Col Leslie Pratt
Directory Produced by Stimson Staff
Rachel Stohl, Project Director
Senior Associate, Managing Across Boundaries Initiative, Stimson Center
Shannon Dick
Research Associate, Managing Across Boundaries Initiative, Stimson Center
Design and layout by Gratzer Graphics LLC
Stimson would also like to recognize Alex Couzens, Emma Myers and Elizabeth Peartree, who served as
interns with the project and provided important research and editorial support throughout the production of
the directory.
Copyright © September 2016 by the Stimson Center. All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means without prior
written consent from the Stimson Center.
STIMSON
1211 Connecticut Avenue, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202.223.5956 | Fax: 202.238.9604
www.stimson.org

2

Introduction
When Stimson began its work on
drones in 2013, it relied on a wide
variety of experts to help unpack
the myriad issues related to US
drone policy. For the past three years,
Stimson has built its network of key
stakeholders — including legal scholars, military and technology experts,
industry representatives, the human rights
community, and other sectors of civil society
— in order to provide nonpartisan and fact-based
analysis of the drone issue.
Stimson is sharing its drone directory — a list of experts on issues surrounding the use of
armed drones and US drone policy — in order to help its partners connect and to augment cross-sector collaboration. This directory, covering a wide array of sectors and with
expertise in a number of different issue areas, is intended to serve as a starting point for
drone researchers, policymakers and advocates.
The directory is organized by issue area and/or work sector (including US government
representatives, international experts, private sector and media). Understanding that
many stakeholders will have expertise and experience in a variety of issue areas and within
a number of different work sectors, the directory identifies experts in their primary (i.e.,
current) area or sector. Information is summarized and excerpted from experts’ professional biographies and other publicly available sources. This directory is not intended to
be comprehensive or to include every person working on issues pertaining to drones, but
to provide information on individuals and organizations with whom Stimson has engaged
throughout its three years of work on lethal drone use and US drone policy.
In addition to expert biographies, the directory includes a list of key resources, including
websites and publications that may provide useful insight and background on the broader
drone debate.
Rachel Stohl
September 2016

3

ETHICS
& LAW

5

DRONE DIRECTORY

PHILIP ALSTON
Professor of Law, New York University
Philip Alston is a professor of law at New
York University, teaching international law,
human rights law and international criminal law. Alston was editor-in-chief of the
European Journal of International Law from
1996 through 2007, and was previously
coeditor of the Australian Yearbook of
International Law. He was a cofounder of
both the European Society of International
Law and the Australian and New Zealand
Society of International Law. As a United
Nations official, he worked in Geneva on
human rights issues from 1978 to 1984.
In the human rights area, Alston was appointed in 2014 as the UN Human Rights
Council’s Special Rapporteur on extreme
poverty and human rights. He was previously UN Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions from
2004 to 2010 and undertook fact-finding
missions to various countries. He was also a
member of the Group of Experts on Darfur
appointed in 2007 by the UN Human Rights
Council, and was special adviser to the UN
High Commissioner for Human Rights on
the Millennium Development Goals.

KENNETH ANDERSON
Professor of Law, American University
Washington College of Law
Kenneth Anderson is a professor of law
at the American University Washington
College of Law. His current research agenda
focuses on drone warfare and targeted killing, robotics and the law, global governance,
and global civil society and legitimacy.

6

He is a contributor to the Times Literary
Supplement, Revista de Libros, Wall Street
Journal, Weekly Standard, New York Times
Magazine, Financial Times, Policy Review
and other general interest reviews.

ELIZABETH BEAVERS
Policy and Activism Coordinator,
Amnesty International – USA
Elizabeth Beavers is the policy and activism
coordinator for Amnesty International USA’s
Security with Human Rights Program. The
program campaigns to end human rights violations committed in the name of national
security, ensure accountability for such violations, and demand they be replaced by
measures that effectively ensure both security and human rights. The program’s campaign goals include efforts to stop torture
and ensure accountability, to end unlawful
surveillance and monitoring practices that
target minority communities, and to end the
secrecy surrounding US drone strikes and
ensure that all US use of lethal force complies with international law and standards.

JOHN B. BELLINGER III
Partner, International and National
Security Practices, Arnold & Porter LLP
John B. Bellinger III is a partner in the international and national security practices
of Arnold & Porter LLP in Washington,
DC. He advises sovereign governments
and US and foreign companies on a variety of international law and US national
security law issues. He is also an adjunct
senior fellow in international and national security law at the Council on Foreign

Ethics & Law

Relations. Bellinger served as the legal
adviser for the US Department of State
under Secretary of State Condoleezza
Rice from April 2005 to January 2009.
He previously managed Secretary Rice’s
Senate confirmation and codirected her
State Department transition team. He received the secretary of state’s Distinguished
Service Award in January 2009. Bellinger
served from February 2001 to January 2005
as senior associate counsel to the president
and legal adviser to the National Security
Council at the White House, where he was
Condoleezza Rice’s principal lawyer when
she was national security adviser. He previously served as counsel for national security matters in the Criminal Division of
the Justice Department during the Clinton
administration (1997–2001), as special
counsel to the Senate Select Committee on
Intelligence (1996), and as special assistant
to Director of Central Intelligence William
Webster (1988–1991).

Benowitz has worked on litigation in civil
and criminal courts in many countries, and
has conducted human rights investigations
in regions such as Latin America, Eastern
Europe and South Asia.

THOMAS S. BLANTON
Director, National Security Archive
Thomas S. Blanton is director of the
National Security Archive at George
Washington University in Washington,
DC. Blanton served as the archive’s first director of planning and research beginning
in 1986, becoming deputy director in 1989
and executive director in 1992. He filed his
first Freedom of Information Act request
in 1976 as a weekly newspaper reporter
in Minnesota; and among many hundreds
subsequently, he filed the FOIA request and
subsequent lawsuit (with Public Citizen
Litigation Group) that forced the release of
Oliver North’s Iran-contra diaries in 1990.

BRITTANY BENOWITZ
Chief Counsel, American Bar
Association Center for Human Rights
Brittany Benowitz is chief counsel of the
American Bar Association Center for
Human Rights, where she manages the
Justice Defenders Program, which provides
pro bono legal assistance to people who
have become the subject of retaliation as
a result of their advocacy work. She previously served four years as defense advisor
to the Senate Foreign Relations Committee,
where she conducted oversight of operations in Iraq and Afghanistan and also
monitored work on issues such as counterterrorism, foreign assistance, arms control and security sector reform policies.

ROSA BROOKS
Professor of Law, Georgetown University
Rosa Brooks is a law professor at
Georgetown University, where she has
taught courses on international law, national security, and constitutional law since
2007. She also serves as a senior fellow at
the New America Foundation’s National
Security Program. Additionally, Brooks
writes a weekly column for Foreign Policy,
where she serves as a contributing editor.
From 2009 to 2011, Brooks took a public
service leave of absence from Georgetown,
during which she served as counselor to
the under secretary of defense for policy.

7

DRONE DIRECTORY

Brooks has worked in the past at the US
Department of State, for Human Rights
Watch, for the Open Society Foundation,
as a weekly op-ed columnist for the Los
Angeles Times, and as an associate professor at the University of Virginia School of
Law. Her writing has appeared in dozens
of national and international publications,
from The Washington Post and Politico
magazine to Slate and The Atlantic. She is
the co-author of Can Might Make Rights?:
The Rule of Law After Military Interventions
(with Jane Stromseth and David Wippman;
Cambridge University Press, 2006) and the
author of How Everything Became War and
the Military Became Everything (Simon and
Schuster, 2016).

COLONEL GARY BROWN
(US Air Force, Ret.)
Professor of Cybersecurity,
Marine Corps University
Colonel Gary Brown (USAF, Ret.) is a professor of cybersecurity at the Marine Corps
University in Quantico, Virginia. From
2012 to 2015, he served as head of communications and congressional affairs for
the Washington delegation, International
Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC). Prior
to joining the ICRC, Brown served 24 years
as a judge advocate with the United States
Air Force. Brown was the official US observer to the drafting of the Tallinn Manual
on the International Law Applicable to
Cyber Warfare (2013), and is a member of
the International Group of Experts drafting
the second edition of the Tallinn Manual.

8

SARAH CLEVELAND
Professor of Human and Constitutional
Rights, Columbia Law School
Sarah Cleveland is a professor of human
and constitutional rights at Columbia Law
School. She is a noted expert in international
law and the constitutional law of US foreign
relations, with particular interests in the
status of international law in US domestic
law, international and comparative human
rights law, international humanitarian law,
and national security. From 2009 to 2011,
Cleveland served as the counselor on international law to the legal adviser at the US
Department of State, where she supervised
the office’s legal work relating to the law of
war, counterterrorism, and Afghanistan and
Pakistan, and assisted with the Department
of State’s work on international human
rights and international justice.

ASHLEY DEEKS
Associate Professor of Law,
University of Virginia
Ashley Deeks is an associate professor of
law at the University of Virginia, specializing in international law, national security,
intelligence, and laws of war. She has written
a number of articles on the use of force, the
intersection of national security and international law, and the laws of war. She is a
member of the State Department’s Advisory
Committee on International Law and serves
as a senior contributor to the Lawfare blog.
Deeks also serves on the editorial board for
the Journal of National Security Law and
Policy, and is a senior fellow at the Lieber
Institute for Law and Land Warfare. From

Ethics & Law

2010 to 2012, Deeks worked as an academic fellow at Columbia Law School. She also
served as the assistant legal adviser for political-military affairs in the US Department
of State’s Office of the Legal Adviser, where
she worked on issues related to the law of
armed conflict, the use of force, conventional weapons and the legal framework for the
conflict with al-Qaida.

MAJOR GENERAL CHARLES DUNLAP
(US Air Force, Retired)
Professor of the Practice of Law,
Duke University
Major General Charles Dunlap (USAF,
Retired) is a professor of the practice of law
at Duke University. He is also the Executive
Director of the Center on Law, Ethics, and
National Security. Dunlap’s teaching and
scholarly writing focus on national security, international law, civil-military relations,
cyberwar, airpower, counterinsurgency, military justice, and ethical issues related to the
practice of national security law. Dunlap retired from the Air Force in June 2010, having
attained the rank of major general during
a 34-year career in the Judge Advocate
General’s Corps. Dunlap previously served
as staff judge advocate at Headquarters Air
Combat Command at Langley Air Force
Base in Virginia and at Headquarters Air
Education and Training Command at
Randolph Air Force Base in Texas, among
other leadership posts. His other assignments include the faculty of the Air Force
Judge Advocate General School, where he
taught various civil and criminal law topics.

DAPHNE EVIATAR
Senior Counsel, Human Rights First
Daphne Eviatar serves as senior counsel
in Human Rights First’s Law and Security
Program, where she investigates US national security policies and practices and
advocates for US compliance with international human rights laws and norms. An
expert on the prosecution and treatment
of international terrorism suspects, she reports on military commission proceedings
at Guantanamo Bay, monitors terrorism
trials in federal courts, researches the US
drone war, and is author of Detained and
Denied in Afghanistan: How to Make US
Detention Comply with the Law. She also
leads Human Rights First’s campaign to
close the Guantanamo Bay detention center. Eviatar is a lawyer and award-winning
journalist who has written widely about
law, national security and human rights.
Her work has appeared in The New York
Times, The Washington Post, Newsweek,
Politico and many other publications. She
writes a blog on The Huffington Post, is
a founding editor of the legal blog Just
Security, and serves on the advisory board
of ReThink Media. Before joining Human
Rights First, Eviatar was an associate at
Cohen, Weiss & Simon and a staff attorney
at Children’s Rights, Inc. Eviatar was also a
2005 Alicia Patterson Foundation fellow,
was a 2003 Pew International Journalism
fellow at Johns Hopkins University’s School
for Advanced International Studies, and
has taught law and journalism at New York
Law School.

9

DRONE DIRECTORY

DAVID GLAZIER
Professor of Law, Loyola Marymount
University
David Glazier is a professor of law at Loyola
Marymount University. Before attending
law school, Glazier served 21 years as a US
Navy surface warfare officer. In that capacity, he commanded the USS George Philip,
served as the Seventh Fleet staff officer responsible for the US Navy-Japan relationship and as the Pacific Fleet officer responsible for the US Navy-PRC relationship, and
participated in UN sanctions enforcement
against Yugoslavia and Haiti. Prior to joining Loyola Law School, Glazier was a lecturer at the University of Virginia School of
Law and a research fellow at the Center for
National Security Law, where he conducted
research on national security, military justice and the law of war. He also served as a
pro bono consultant to Human Rights First.

JAMEEL JAFFER
Director, Knight First Amendment
Institute, Columbia University
Jameel Jaffer is the founding director of
the Knight First Amendment Institute at
Columbia University. Previously he served
as deputy legal director of the ACLU and
director of its Center for Democracy, which
houses the organization’s work on human
rights, national security, free speech, privacy
and technology. He has litigated many cases
relating to government surveillance, including challenges to the Patriot Act’s “national
security letter” provision, the Bush administration’s warrantless wiretapping program, and the National Security Agency’s

10

call-tracking program. Jaffer has also litigated cases relating to targeted killing and
torture, including a landmark case under the
Freedom of Information Act that resulted in
the release of the Bush administration’s “torture memos” and hundreds of other documents relating to the Bush administration’s
torture program. Before joining the staff of
the ACLU, Jaffer clerked for Judge Amalya
L. Kearse of the US Court of Appeals for
the 2nd Circuit, and Rt. Hon. Beverley
McLachlin, Chief Justice of Canada.

FRANK JANNUZI
President and CEO, Mansfield
Foundation
Frank Jannuzi is the president and CEO of the
Maureen and Mike Mansfield Foundation.
He previously served as deputy executive director at Amnesty International, USA, where
he shaped and promoted legislation and
policies to advance universal human rights,
protect individuals and communities at risk,
and free prisoners of conscience. From 1997
to 2012, Jannuzi was policy director of East
Asian and Pacific Affairs for the US Senate
Foreign Relations Committee. In this role
he advised then-committee chairmen Joe
Biden and John Kerry on a range of security,
political, economic and human rights issues
pertinent to US relations with East Asia.

BRETT MAX KAUFMAN
Staff Attorney, Center for Democracy,
ACLU
Brett Max Kaufman is a staff attorney in the
ACLU’s Center for Democracy, where he
works primarily on national security issues.

Ethics & Law

Kaufman previously served as a book review
editor of the Texas Law Review and a human
rights scholar at the Rapoport Center for
Human Rights and Justice at the University
of Texas School of Law. He spent one year
in Israel, serving first as a foreign law clerk
to Supreme Court Justice Asher Dan Grunis
and then as a volunteer attorney at the Gisha
Legal Center for Freedom of Movement.
Kaufman also completed two clerkships in
New York City — with the Hon. Robert D.
Sack of the Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit, and with Judge Richard J. Holwell
and (after Judge Holwell’s resignation) Judge
Lewis A. Kaplan of the US District Court for
the Southern District of New York. Kaufman
spent two years as the national security fellow in the ACLU’s National Security Project,
and one year as a teaching fellow in New
York University’s Technology Law & Policy
Clinic, where he continues to serve as an adjunct professor of law.

PARDISS KEBRIAEI
Senior Staff Attorney, Center for
Constitutional Rights
Pardiss Kebriaei is a senior staff attorney at
the Center for Constitutional Rights (CCR),
where she works on challenging US government abuses in the national security
context. She was lead counsel for CCR in
Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta, which challenged the
killings of three American citizens in US
drone strikes in Yemen, and Al-Aulaqi v.
Obama, which challenged the authorization for the targeting of an American citizen
added to secret government “kill lists.” She
represents current and former Guantanamo
detainees, including Ghaleb Al-Bihani, a
Yemeni man cleared for release through
the government’s Periodic Review Board

process after having been designated as a
“forever” detainee, but who remains detained without charge. Kebriaei also advocates on behalf of other cases as part of the
No Separate Justice campaign, a grassroots
initiative formed to shed light on unjust
domestic terrorism prosecutions. Prior to
joining CCR, Kebriaei worked at the Center
for Reproductive Rights. She has also taught
courses at Hunter and Brooklyn Colleges of
the City University of New York.

SARAH KNUCKEY
Professor of Law, Columbia Law School
Sarah Knuckey is a professor of law at
Columbia Law School. She is also the faculty co-director of the Human Rights Institute
at Columbia Law School. Knuckey is an
international human rights lawyer, professor, and special adviser to the UN special
rapporteur on extrajudicial executions.
Knuckey’s work has addressed issues such as
unlawful killings, armed conflict, sexual violence, corporate accountability, extractive
industries and protest rights. Her academic research interests include human rights
methodologies, critical perspectives on
human rights, new weapons technologies,
transparency norms, and post-traumatic
stress disorder and resilience. Before joining Columbia Law School, Knuckey was an
adjunct professor of clinical law and director of the Initiative on Human Rights FactFinding and the Project on Extrajudicial
Executions at NYU School of Law’s Center
for Human Rights and Global Justice. She
also previously clerked for Australian High
Court Justice Michael Kirby and served as
the Everett Public Service Fellow at Human
Rights Watch.

11

DRONE DIRECTORY

DAVID LUBAN
Professor of Law, Georgetown
University
David Luban is a professor of law at
Georgetown University. His research interests center on moral and legal responsibility in organizational settings, including law
firms, government and the military. In addition to legal ethics, he writes on just war
theory, national security and international criminal law. Luban is a member of the
American Academy of Arts and Sciences.
He has been a Guggenheim Fellow and a
fellow of the Woodrow Wilson Center; and
has received prizes for distinguished scholarship from the American Bar Foundation
and the New York State Bar Association.
In 2011, he was a fellow of the Institute for
Advanced Studies at Hebrew University.

LISA MAGARRELL
Campaign Manager, National Security
and Human Rights Campaign,
Open Society Foundations
Lisa Magarrell is the campaign manager of the
Open Society Foundations (OSF) National
Security and Human Rights Campaign,
which supports US-based organizations
working to promote national security policies
that respect human rights, civil liberties and
the rule of law. Prior to joining OSF, Magarrell
spent 11 years at the International Center for
Transitional Justice supporting initiatives for
truth, justice and reparations in countries
emerging from periods of repression or conflict. Earlier in her career, Magarrell engaged
in legal advocacy with a Salvadoran human
rights organization and in verification of

12

peace accords as a UN political affairs officer
in Guatemala. She also performed legal work
on behalf of political asylum-seekers and migrant farmworkers in Washington State.

KATE MARTIN
Senior Fellow, Center for
American Progress
Kate Martin is a senior fellow at the Center
for American Progress, where she works on
issues at the intersection of national security, civil liberties and human rights. Prior to
this, Martin served as director of the Center
for National Security Studies for more than
20 years. She frequently testifies before
Congress on national security and civil
liberties issues. At the Center for National
Security Studies, Martin brought lawsuits
that challenged government deprivations
of civil liberties. She has taught national security law and served as general counsel to
the National Security Archive.

THE REV. ROBERT MOORE
Executive Director, Coalition for
Peace Action
The Rev. Robert Moore has served since
1981 as full-time executive director of the
Princeton, NJ-based Coalition for Peace
Action, a regional organization dedicated
to abolition of nuclear weapons, a peace
economy, and a halt to weapons trafficking
at home and abroad. He also serves as parttime co-pastor of Christ Congregation in
Princeton. Prior to his current professional
positions, Moore worked with the National
Secretary of Mobilization for Survival,
a coalition of some 250 organizations

Ethics & Law

working for disarmament and the conversion of resources from military purposes to urgent human needs. Previously, he
served as assistant pastor to Luther Place
Church in Washington, DC. Moore serves
on the board of the National Religious
Campaign against Torture Action Fund
and as treasurer of the Princeton Clergy
Association. He also serves on the advisory
boards of Justice and Witness Ministries,
United Church of Christ (national); the
Gandhian Forum for Peace and Justice at
William Paterson University; the Network
of Spiritual Progressives; the New Jersey
office of Church World Service (Christian
Rural Overseas Program); and the League
of Women Voters (Princeton area chapter).

LIEUTENANT COLONEL JAY MORSE
(US Army, Retired)
Senior Advocate, US Program,
Center for Civilians in Conflict
Lieutenant Colonel Jay Morse (US Army,
Retired) is a senior advocate within the
US Program at the Center for Civilians in
Conflict, where he works on issues pertaining to the United States’ lethal drone program and US drone policy. Prior to this,
Morse served for more than 20 years in the
US Army as both a pilot and, for much of his
career, a military attorney. While serving as
the chief of the Army’s prosecutorial training unit, Morse provided training, direct and
indirect assistance to Army jurisdictions
worldwide. He has trained military personnel from more than 50 countries in criminal
law, investigations and the Law of Armed
Conflict, and his areas of expertise include
the Law of Armed Conflict, International
Humanitarian Law, International Human
Rights Law and investigations.

SAHR MUHAMMEDALLY
Senior Program Manager,
Center for Civilians in Conflict
Sahr Muhammedally manages the work of
the Center for Civilians in Conflict (CIVIC)
on civilian protection and harm mitigation
in the Middle East and Asia as well as US
counterterrorism policies. In this position, Muhammedally also advises militaries and governments on harm-mitigation
policies and training. She has worked for
over a decade in the fields of armed conflict, human rights and counterterrorism
in Afghanistan, China, Iraq, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Pakistan and Syria. Prior to joining CIVIC, Muhammedally was a consultant with Human Rights Watch working
on South Asia and Southeast Asia, and
was the 2004–2005 Alan R. Finberg Fellow.
From 2007 to 2009, Muhammedally was
a senior associate at Human Rights First
and undertook research and advocacy on
US counterterrorism practices and policies. She practiced law in New York with
Gibbons PC and has been a consultant to
the ACLU, Human Rights in China, and the
International Rescue Committee.

TOM NACHBAR
Professor of Law, University of Virginia
Tom Nachbar is a professor of law at the
University of Virginia. He is also a senior
fellow at the Center for National Security
Law. He has written extensively on the relationship between technology and regulation, and has both practiced and published in the field of telecommunications
law. Nachbar works in the national security

13

DRONE DIRECTORY

arena, focusing on detention law and policy
and the role of legal institutions in counterinsurgency and stability operations. Prior
to this, Nachbar clerked for Judge Frank H.
Easterbrook of the US Court of Appeals for
the Seventh Circuit and later practiced with
what is now Mayer Brown in Chicago as a
member of the firm’s appellate litigation,
information technology, and intellectual
property practice groups.

WENDY PATTEN
Senior Policy Analyst, Open Society
Foundations
Wendy Patten is a senior policy analyst at
the Open Society Foundations, where she
works on immigration, human rights and
counterterrorism advocacy. Before joining the Open Society Foundations, Patten
was the US Advocacy Director at Human
Rights Watch, where she focused on legislation, policy and media advocacy on human
rights issues. She has held several positions
in government, including as a senior counsel at the US Department of Justice. In this
role, Patten focused on criminal justice, violence against women, and immigration, as
well as being a special counsel on trafficking in persons. Additionally, Patten was the
director of multilateral and humanitarian
affairs at the National Security Counsel in
the White House. She also served as the first
Special Representative of the Organization
for Security and Cooperation in Europe
Chair-in-Office on Gender Issues. Patten
has taught international women’s rights
courses at Georgetown University, and has
worked as a Skadden Fellow and legal aid
lawyer at Ayuda, where she represented immigrant and refugee women.

14

ANDREA PRASOW
Deputy Washington Director,
Human Rights Watch
Andrea Prasow is the deputy Washington
director at Human Rights Watch, a position
she has held since June 2014. Before becoming the deputy Washington director, Prasow
worked as a senior national security counsel and advocate at Human Rights Watch
for over five years, where she focused on
analyzing US national security policies and
practices and advocating for these policies
to respect to international human rights.
She has also served as a defense attorney
for the Department of Defense’s Office of
Military Commissions, where she worked
on Salim Ahmed Hamdan’s case, which
was presented before a Guantanamo military commission. Prasow was also an associate at the law firm of Paul, Weiss, Rifking,
Wharton & Garrison, where she served as
habeas counsel for ten Saudi Arabian detainees detained at Guantanamo Bay.

HINA SHAMSI
Director, National Security Project,
ACLU
Hina Shamsi is the director of the ACLU’s
National Security Project, which is dedicated to ensuring that US national security
policies and practices are consistent with
the Constitution, civil liberties and human
rights. She has litigated cases upholding the
freedoms of speech and association and
challenging targeted killing, torture, unlawful detention, and post-9/11 discrimination against racial and religious minorities. Her work focuses on the intersection

Ethics & Law

of national security and counterterrorism
policies with international human rights
and humanitarian law. Shamsi previously
worked as a staff attorney in the National
Security Project and was the acting director of Human Rights First’s Law & Security
Program. She also served as senior advisor to the UN Special Rapporteur on
Extrajudicial Executions. She is the author
and co-author of publications on targeted
killing, torture and extraordinary rendition, and has monitored and reported on
the military commissions at Guantanamo
Bay. Hamsi also serves as a lecturer-in-law
at Columbia Law School, where she teaches
a course in international human rights.

JEFFREY SMITH
Senior Counsel, Arnold & Porter LLP
Jeffrey Smith heads Arnold & Porter’s national and homeland security practice, which
regularly counsels both US and foreign companies on a wide range of national security
issues. His practice includes advising major
defense and aerospace companies and representing major media organizations and
individuals with respect to First Amendment
issues and unauthorized disclosures of classified information. He has frequently represented prominent individuals in congressional investigations and federal prosecutions
and represents major universities on national security issues. Smith is a former general
counsel of the CIA and currently serves on
the Department of Defense Legal Policy
Advisory Board. He served as general counsel of the Senate Armed Services Committee
and was Senator Sam Nunn’s designee to the
Senate Select Committee on Intelligence and
the Iran/Contra Committee. Prior to working
for the Senate, Smith was the assistant legal

adviser for law enforcement and intelligence
at the State Department. Earlier, as an Army
judge advocate general officer, he served as
the Pentagon’s lawyer for the Panama Canal
negotiations. In 1992 and 1993, Smith served
as the chief of the Clinton transition team at
the Department of Defense. He also chaired
the Joint Security Commission established in
1993 by Secretary of Defense Les Aspin and
CIA Director James Woolsey to examine the
security procedures of the defense and intelligence communities and the companies that
contract with them. In addition, he served on
the congressionally mandated Commission
on Roles and Missions of the Armed Services.

STEPHEN VLADECK
Professor of Law, University of Texas
School of Law
Stephen Vladeck is a professor of law at
the University of Texas School of Law. His
teaching and research focus on federal jurisdiction, constitutional law and national
security law. Vladeck, who has also taught
at the University of Miami and American
University Washington College of Law,
has won numerous awards for his teaching, his scholarship, and his service to the
legal profession. He is an elected member
of the American Law Institute, a senior editor of the peer-reviewed Journal of National
Security Law and Policy, co-editor-in-chief
of the Just Security blog, a senior contributor to the Lawfare blog, and a distinguished
scholar at the Robert S. Strauss Center for
International Security and Law. Vladeck
is also the Supreme Court Fellow at the
Constitution Project and a fellow at the
Center on National Security at Fordham
University School of Law.

15

EXPORT
CONTROLS &
REGULATIONS

17

DRONE DIRECTORY

JOSEPH BENKERT

DENNIS GORMLEY

Vice President, The Cohen Group

Senior Lecturer, Graduate School
of Public and International Affairs,
University of Pittsburgh

Joseph Benkert joined The Cohen Group
as vice president in September 2009 after
a career in public service spanning several
decades. Prior to joining The Cohen Group
and following his Senate confirmation in
July 2008, Benkert was assistant secretary of defense for global security affairs.
Previously, Benkert served as the principal deputy assistant secretary of defense
for global security affairs and as a Navy
officer with extensive experience both in
command at seas and in national security
policy formulation and implementation
in Washington.

MARYNELL DEVAUGHN
Of Counsel, Morgan Lewis LLP
Marynell DeVaughn is of counsel at
Morgan Lewis LLP, where she represents
US and international clients in national
security and international trade matters.
DeVaughn holds more than 12 years of experience as in-house counsel at Raytheon
Company and ATK, two Fortune 500 companies in the aerospace and defense industries, as well as more than 10 years in the
US Department of Commerce’s Office of
Chief Counsel for Export Administration
(now the Bureau of Industry and Security).

18

Dennis Gormley is a senior lecturer in the
Graduate School of Public and International
Affairs at the University of Pittsburgh. His research areas of interest include intelligence,
military strategy, missile proliferation, missile defense, arms control and nonproliferation policy. He currently serves on various
advisory committees in Washington, DC,
dealing with nuclear arms control, the use
of armed drones, and the consequences of
their proliferation. Previously, Gormley
served for 10 years in the US intelligence
community, 20 years as a senior officer and
board member of a consulting company
focusing on international security, arms
control, and weapons proliferation, and 10
years as a senior fellow with US and internationally prominent think tanks.

WILLIAM HARTUNG
Director, Arms & Security Project,
Center for International Policy
William Hartung is the director of the
Arms & Security Project at the Center for
International Policy. He specializes in issues of weapons proliferation, the economics of military spending, and alternative approaches to national security strategy. From
July 2007 through March 2011, Hartung
was the director of the Arms and Security
Initiative at the New America Foundation.
Prior to that, he served as the director of
the Arms Trade Resource Center at the
World Policy Institute. He also worked

Export Controls & Regulations

as a speechwriter and policy analyst for
New York State Attorney General Robert
Abrams. Hartung writes extensively on
issues pertaining to military spending
and the global arms trade, and his articles
have appeared in the New York Times, the
Washington Post, the Los Angeles Times, the
Nation, and the World Policy Journal.

ANDREW HUNTER
Director, Defense-Industrial Initiatives
Group, and Senior Fellow, Center for
Strategic and International Studies
Andrew Hunter is the Director of the
Defense-Industrial Initiatives Group and a
Senior Fellow at the Center for Strategic and
International Studies, where he focuses on
issues pertaining to emerging technologies,
sequestration and acquisition policy. Hunter
previously worked as a senior executive in
the Department of Defense, where he served
as director of the Joint Rapid Acquisition
Cell from 2013 to 2014 and as chief of staff
to Ashton B. Carter and Frank Kendall from
2011 to 2012. In these capacities, he worked
on warfighter support, urgent operational
needs and reshaping acquisition statuses.
Additionally, from 2005 to 2011, Hunter
served as a professional staff member of
the House Armed Services Committee,
where he led the policy staff and managed
a portfolio focusing on topics such as export controls, technology transfers and the
defense industrial base. Hunter has served
in a variety of positions in the House of
Representatives, such as staff member for the
Select Committee on US National Security
and Military/Commercial Concerns with
the People’s Republic of China.

PETER LICHTENBAUM
Partner, Covington & Burling
Peter Lichtenbaum is a partner at
Covington & Burling in Washington, DC,
and co-chair of the International Trade and
Finance practice group. He has experience
in a broad array of international regulatory compliance and trade matters, including export controls, economic sanctions,
national security reviews of foreign investments, anti-corruption laws, and market
access and international trade disputes,
and he has specialized experience in the
aerospace, defense and homeland security
industries. Previously, Lichtenbaum served
as vice president for regulatory compliance
and international policy at BAE Systems,
Inc., the US subsidiary of one of the world’s
largest defense contractors. In this role, he
was responsible for a variety of regulatory
compliance and policy issues, including export controls. From October 2003 through
February 2006, Lichtenbaum served as the
assistant secretary of commerce for export
administration at the US Department of
Commerce, responsible for developing the
Bureau of Industry and Security’s (BIS)
policies regarding controls on the export
of dual-use items for national security,
foreign policy, nonproliferation and other
reasons. During his tenure at Commerce,
Lichtenbaum also served for seven months
as acting under secretary of commerce for
industry and security, in which he led BIS.
In addition, he served for several months as
acting deputy under secretary of commerce
for international trade.

19

DRONE DIRECTORY

RICHARD SPEIER
Adjunct Staff, RAND Corporation
Richard Speier is adjunct staff with the
RAND Corporation. Speier began his career
in the Office of Management and Budget,
where he helped reshape nuclear and space
programs, before moving to the Arms
Control and Disarmament Agency, where
he analyzed nuclear technologies that contribute to proliferation. In 1982, he joined
the Office of the Secretary of Defense to start

20

the Office of Non-Proliferation Policy. In
this role, Speier helped design, negotiate and
implement the Missile Technology Control
Regime. Speier is widely credited with being “the father of the MTCR” and received
the Meritorious Civilian Service Medal for
his work on the international negotiations
leading to the partnership. He later helped
initiate the Defense Department’s Office
of Counter-Proliferation Policy. Speier
now consults in the Washington, DC, area
and has worked with both nonprofit and
for-profit organizations.

GOVERNMENT

21

DRONE DIRECTORY

Department of Defense

Department of State

RUSSELL RUMBAUGH

BRIAN J. EGAN

Special Assistant to the Director, Cost
Assessment & Program Evaluation

Legal Adviser, Department of State

Russell Rumbaugh is the special assistant to
the director at Cost Assessment & Program
Evaluation within the Office of the Secretary of
Defense. Prior to this, Rumbaugh served as the
director of budgeting for Foreign Affairs and
Defense Program and a senior associate at the
Stimson Center. He has also worked as a defense analyst for the Senate Budget Committee
as well as an operations research analyst for the
Office of the Secretary of Defense.

KELLEY SAYLER
Policy Analyst, Office of the
Secretary of Defense
Kelley Sayler is a policy analyst with
the Office of the Secretary of Defense.
Previously, Sayler served as an associate fellow with the Defense Strategies and
Assessments Program at the Center for a
New American Security (CNAS). During
her time at CNAS, Sayler also worked with
the 20YY Warfare Initiative, which studies
how new technologies will impact the future
of warfare. Sayler has previously worked as
a research associate at CNAS, where she focused on the international security environment and defense strategy and policy. She
has also worked as a research associate for
the Defense and National Security Group
at the Center for Strategic and International
Studies (CSIS), as well as a research intern
on a project on nuclear issues for CSIS.

22

Brian J. Egan was sworn in as State
Department legal adviser on February 22,
2016. Since 2013, he had been serving as legal adviser to the National Security Council
and deputy assistant to the President and
deputy counsel to the President at the
White House. Previously, Egan served as
assistant general counsel for Enforcement
and Intelligence at the Department of the
Treasury. He was deputy legal adviser to
the National Security Staff as well as special assistant to the President and associate
counsel to the President from 2011 to 2012.
Egan also served as deputy legal adviser to
the National Security Staff. He was associate at Goodwin Procter, LLP (formerly Shea
and Gardner) and later served as an attorney-adviser at the Department of State.
Earlier in his career, he was a paralegal in
the Antitrust Division of the Department
of Justice in Washington, DC, and San
Francisco, California.

AARON JOST
Senior Team Leader, Middle East and
Africa, Office of Regional Security and
Arms Transfers
Aaron Jost is the senior team leader for
Middle East and Africa, in the Office of
Regional Security and Arms Transfers
in the Department of State’s Bureau of
Political-Military Affairs. He has worked
at the State Department since 2004. Jost’s
portfolio includes issues pertaining to US

Government

drone policy, including drone export policy
and the recently established principles for
proper use that are intended to help guide
drone transfer decisions.

TOM MALINOWSKI
Assistant Secretary of State,
Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights,
and Labor, Department of State
Tom Malinowski was sworn in as assistant secretary of state for democracy, human rights, and labor on April 3, 2014.
Previously, from 2001, he served as the
Washington director for Human Rights
Watch. From 1998 to 2001, Malinowski
served as senior director on the National
Security Council at the White House,
where he oversaw the drafting of President
Clinton’s foreign policy speeches and strategic communications efforts around the
world. From 1994 to 1998, he was a speechwriter for Secretaries of State Warren
Christopher and Madeleine Albright, and
member of the Policy Planning Staff at the
Department of State.

BRIAN NILSSON
Deputy Assistant Secretary of State
for Defense Trade Controls,
Department of State
Brian Nilsson was appointed to the position of deputy assistant secretary of state

for defense trade controls in the Bureau
of Political-Military Affairs on October
13, 2015. In his current position, Nilsson
manages the Directorate of Defense Trade
Controls and provides overall policy guidance regarding the transfer of defense
technologies to other countries through
commercial defense trade. Prior to joining
the US Department of State, Nilsson was
the director for Non-Proliferation–Export
Controls on the National Security Council.
He joined the NSC in 2008 on detail from
the US Department of Commerce’s Bureau
of Industry and Security. Egan’s primary
responsibility in this capacity was to oversee the Export Control Reform Initiative
for the NSC and the National Economic
Council. Additionally, he served as the
chair of the White House Export Control
Reform Task Force. Egan’s portfolio included other trade issues affected by export and
import controls, including Conventional
Arms Transfer policy, firearms imports,
and exports of unmanned aerial systems. At the Department of Commerce,
Nilsson was the chairman of the Operating
Committee for Export Policy. Prior to his
chairmanship, Nilsson held a series of positions at the Department of Commerce,
including deputy director of the Foreign
Policy Controls Division, acting director
of the Office of Strategic Trade and Foreign
Policy Controls, senior advisor to the assistant secretary of commerce for export
administration, and acting deputy assistant
secretary on behalf of the assistant secretary for matters related to management and
administrative functions.

23

DRONE DIRECTORY

White House
BRETT HOLMGREN
Special Assistant to the President
and Senior Director for Intelligence
Programs, National Security Council
Brett Holmgren serves as chief of staff
and senior policy advisor to the assistant
to the president for Homeland Security &
Counterterrorism. He previously served
as special assistant to Deputy Secretary
of Defense Ashton Carter. From 2011
to 2013, Holmgren was a director for
Counterterrorism on the National Security
Council, responsible for counterterrorism
policy in the Arabian Peninsula and West
Africa. Prior to this, he worked as a senior analyst at the CIA’s Counterterrorism
Center, where he focused on the Middle
East and Africa. Holmgren began his career
in 2003 at the Defense Intelligence Agency.

LISA O. MONACO
Assistant to the President for Homeland
Security and Counterterrorism,
National Security Council
Lisa O. Monaco assumed her duties as
assistant to the President for Homeland
Security and Counterterrorism on March
8, 2013. As the President’s Homeland
Security and Counterterrorism Advisor,

24

she is responsible for advising the President
on all aspects of counterterrorism policy
and strategy and coordinating homeland
security-related activities throughout the
Executive Branch. She chairs meetings
of the Cabinet-level Homeland Security
Principals Committee, which advises the
President on homeland security policy issues and crises. Monaco is responsible for
policy coordination and crisis management
on issues ranging from terrorist attacks at
home and abroad to cybersecurity and natural disasters. Prior to the White House,
Monaco spent 15 years at the Department
of Justice, where she spent the majority her
time serving as a career federal prosecutor
and in senior management positions in the
Justice Department and the FBI.

EDWARD (NED) PRICE
Special Assistant to the President,
Spokesperson and Senior Director,
National Security Council
Ned Price serves as a special assistant
to President Barack Obama as well as a
spokesperson and senior director for the
National Security Council. Prior to this,
Price worked as director of strategic communications and assistant press secretary
for the National Security Council. Price
has more than 10 years of experience in
government, and has served in a variety of
roles in different departments.

INDUSTRY

25

DRONE DIRECTORY

PHILIP FINNEGAN
Director of Corporate Analysis,
Teal Group
Philip Finnegan is the director of Corporate
Analysis at Teal Group, where he provides
strategic and market analysis for clients
in commercial aerospace and defense.
Finnegan writes the group’s Defense and
Aerospace Companies Briefing, which analyzes the performance and outlook of 50
aerospace and defense companies across
the globe, and he authors a monthly column in Homeland Security Today. Before
joining Teal Group, Finnegan reported for
Defense News. In the course of 11 years reporting on the defense industry for Defense
News, US News and World Report, and
Time Magazine, Finnegan reported from 40
countries.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL EMERSON GARDNER
(US Marine Corps, Retired)
Senior Advisor, Avascent International
Lieutenant General Emerson Gardner
(USMC, Retired) is a senior advisor at
Avascent International — a consulting firm
that works with consulting firms operating
in government-based markets. Gardner
provides strategic consulting services to
companies operating in the defense and
aerospace markets in particular. Prior to
joining Avascent, Gardner served as the
principal deputy director and acting director of Cost Assessment and Program
Evaluation in the Office of the Secretary of
Defense under Secretary Robert Gates. In
those positions, he led independent evaluations of major defense programs and

26

developed the Pentagon’s $3 trillion, sixyear Future Year Defense Plan. Gardner’s
military career includes a period as the
deputy commandant of the Marine Corps
for Programs and Resources, a tour as a
presidential command pilot in HMX-1
(Marine One), as well as operational tours
in Europe, Africa and Japan.

DAK HARDWICK
Assistant Vice President, International
Affairs, Aerospace Industries
Association
Dak Hardwick serves as the assistant vice
president, international affairs, at the
Aerospace Industries Association (AIA).
His primary responsibilities include international defense, space trade and export control reform issues. Additionally,
Hardwick oversees AIA’s role in bilateral and
multilateral trade relationships in key regions, trade advocacy initiatives and international cooperative programs. Hardwick
also serves as the AIA representative to the
Department of Commerce’s International
Trade Advisory Committee for Aerospace
Equipment (ITAC-1), appointed jointly by the secretary of commerce and the
United States trade representative. In this
role, he serves at the chair of the ITAC-1’s
Space subcommittee. Before joining AIA,
Hardwick worked at Harris Corporation,
an international communications and information technology company.

Industry

GREG HILL
Senior Director for Export/Import
Operations and Regulatory Affairs,
DRS Technologies, Inc.
Greg Hill is the senior director for export/
import operations and regulatory affairs
at DRS Technologies, Inc. Hill is responsible for managing all export/import operations and representing DRS to the US
government on export matters. Prior to
joining DRS in 2008, Hill worked for several defense companies in export, regulatory, international security cooperation, and
technology release areas, including General
Dynamics, Northrop Grumman and
Anteon Corporation. Hill is a member of
the Defense Trade Advisory Group, and he
has advised the Department of Commerce
on export matters regarding infrared and
laser technology. Hill is also vice chair of the
National Defense Industrial Association’s
International Division, helping to identify
and resolve defense industry management
and business problems associated with government policies and practices related to
the international defense community.

REMY NATHAN
Vice President of International Affairs,
Aerospace Industries Association
Remy Nathan serves as vice president
of international affairs at the Aerospace
Industries Association, where he monitors,
analyzes and recommends industry actions
on trade-related issues as they affect international commercial and military aerospace markets, including export controls,
export financing, and current and potential

trade barriers in key markets. In his time
at AIA, Nathan has organized and executed a number of successful advocacy campaigns and launched an ongoing global industry ethics initiative — the International
Forum on Business Ethical Conduct. Prior
to joining AIA in 2003, Nathan was responsible for supporting US companies active in
Malaysia, as well as the Defense Working
Group of the US-ASEAN Business Council.

JOHN PORTER
Former Deputy Director, International
Strategic Development, General Atomics
John Porter has four decades of management and leadership experience, including
20 years in military combat aviation with
the US Navy and 13 years in unmanned aerial vehicle system management. As deputy
director of business development for the
Aircraft Systems Group, Porter was responsible for leading the company’s international and domestic business development
efforts, as well as overseeing programs,
customer training and deployments. Prior
to joining General Atomics, Porter owned
and operated a small construction company. During his naval career, he attended
flight training and was assigned to various
fighter squadrons where he amassed more
than 5,500 flights hours and 302 combat
missions in Southeast Asia.

WILLIAM THOMAS
Director of Operations,
Drone Global Network
William Thomas is the director of operations at the Drone Global Network,

27

DRONE DIRECTORY

a position he assumed in March 2016.
Previously, he worked in strategic development at GA-ASI, coordinating domestic and international development for the
company and developing and implementing export license strategies. Thomas has
three decades of experience in the public
and private sectors, and from 1982 to 2012
he served in the US Air Force.

MARK WEBBER
Director of International Trade Policy,
Government and Regulatory Affairs,
Lockheed Martin
Mark Webber is director of international trade policy in the Government and
Regulatory Affairs organization within
Lockheed Martin’s Washington operations.
He is responsible for managing a diverse

28

portfolio of issues affecting Lockheed
Martin’s global programs and business,
including international trade, export control policy and sanctions, export financing
and advocacy, global supply chain, foreign direct investment, and other international regulatory issues. Prior to joining
Lockheed, Webber served in several senior
governmental positions, including as senior
policy advisor to the under secretary for industry and security at the US Department
of Commerce and special assistant to the
assistant secretary for export administration. Previously, he served as special assistant to President George W. Bush and
senior director for South and Central Asia
on the National Security Council Staff, as
well as special advisor to the Office of Vice
President Cheney. Webber serves as vice
chairman of the Aerospace Industry Trade
Advisory Committee and is a staff representative to the President’s Export Council.

INTERNATIONAL
EXPERTS

29

DRONE DIRECTORY

DOUGLAS BARRIE
Senior Fellow for Military Aerospace,
International Institute for
Strategic Studies
Douglas Barrie is a senior fellow for military
aerospace at the International Institute for
Strategic Studies (IISS), where he works on
military aerospace analysis and the organization’s annual publication on global military
capabilities called The Military Balance. He
also heads research projects at IISS related to
military aerospace topics, as well as contributes to other IISS publications, databases and
countries. This work includes extensive analysis of drones used across the world. Before
joining IISS, Barrie held a number of positions in an array of media outlets, including
serving as London bureau chief for Aviation
Week & Space Technology, European editor
for Defense News, defense aviation editor
for Flight International, and deputy news
editor for Jane’s Defence Weekly.

DANIEL BETHLEHEM
Consulting Senior Fellow,
International Institute for
Strategic Studies
Daniel Bethlehem is a consulting senior fellow at the International Institute for Strategic
Studies (IISS) in London. He is also a barrister in practice from chambers in London at
20 Essex Street and the founding director of
Legal Policy International Limited. At IISS,
Bethlehem advises the institute on and participates in the development of its research
activities on questions arising from the interaction between legal and strategic issues.
He has extensive experience in advising

30

governments, international and nongovernmental organizations, corporations and
individuals on international legal and policy
issues ranging from counterterrorism and
human rights to arms limitation, diplomatic
engagements and peace negotiations. From
2006 to 2011, Bethlehem was the principal legal adviser of the United Kingdom Foreign &
Commonwealth Office. Prior to this, he was
in practice at the London Bar and director
of the Lauterpacht Centre for International
Law at the University of Cambridge and a
fellow of Clare Hall, Cambridge.

KAT CRAIG
Legal Director, Reprieve UK
Kat (Katherine) Craig joined Reprieve as legal
director of the Abuses in Counter-Terrorism
(ACT) team. The team works to investigate
and combat human rights abuses arising from
the war on terror. Craig is responsible for legal
cases arising out of the team’s investigations
pursued in the UK and abroad. Her caseload
encompasses both public and private law challenges against the UK government and agents
of the state. Prior to joining Reprieve, Craig
worked at the human rights firm Christian
Khan in the Actions Against the Police and
Public Law departments. During her time at
Christian Khan, she represented a number of
British former Guantanamo Bay detainees as
well as families of those who died in custody
in the UK and abroad. Craig is the vice chair
of the Haldane Society of Socialist Lawyers
and, in this role, was invited to Tunisia to advise on the reconciliation process of political
prisoners following the Tunisian Revolution.
She has also traveled to Colombia, Palestine,
Yemen and Dubai on human rights work, and
is a co-author of The Protest Handbook, which
was published by Bloomsbury Press.

International Experts

CORI CRIDER
Lawyer, Reprieve UK
Cori Crider serves as a lawyer with Reprieve,
where she manages cases on Libya rendition.
Crider joined Reprieve UK in 2006 on a fellowship to represent Guantanamo prisoners.
She was made director in 2009 and served in
this role until July 2016. During her tenure,
the Abuses in Counterterrorism team freed
over two dozen clients from Guantanamo,
and secured the release of many others
from Bagram and other prisons in Morocco,
Egypt and Somalia. Crider devised two
landmark court challenges to force-feeding
at Guantanamo that established prisoners’
right to litigate mistreatment, and won the
first disclosure of force-feeding footage.
The team also investigates drone strikes in
Pakistan and Yemen and has filed litigation
in four countries, and their work on this issue has spurred global debate about drone
warfare. Crider continues to litigate for
Libyan dissidents Abdul-Hakim Belhaj and
Sami al-Saadi and their families, which include the only known child victims of CIAMI6 “rendition.” Crider appears regularly on
broadcast and has published in the Guardian,
Reuters, al Jazeera, the Independent, CNN,
Newsweek, the New York Times, and the New
York Daily News.

JESSICA DORSEY
Program Officer, Security and
Disarmament Department, PAX

of armed drones as well as the effects of
armed conflict on the environment. Dorsey
is also an associate fellow at the International
Center for Counter-Terrorism at The Hague,
where her research concentrates on foreign fighters and counterterrorism-related
human rights issues. Prior to joining PAX,
Dorsey worked as a researcher at the T.M.C.
Asser Instituut and focused on international humanitarian law, international human
rights law and international criminal law —
specifically on legal issues and human rights
implications surrounding the use of armed
drones. Dorsey teaches a summer program
at Duke University on human rights and international criminal law and serves as the assistant editor of the international law weblog
Opinio Juris.

DAVID DUNN
Head, Department of Political Science
and International Studies,
University of Birmingham
David Dunn is the head of the department
of political science and international studies at the University of Birmingham. His
research interests include US foreign and
security policy, strategic and security studies, and diplomacy and statecraft. Since
1992, Dunn has been a member of the West
Midlands Military Education Committee.
He has been the chairman of this committee
since 2000. Between 2002 and 2005, Dunn
was an elected member of the Council of
Military Education Committees.

Jessica Dorsey is a program officer in the security and disarmament department of PAX,
where she carries out research and advocacy
on issues related to the use and proliferation

31

DRONE DIRECTORY

ANTHONY DWORKIN

CECILIE HELLESTVEIT

Senior Policy Fellow, European
Council on Foreign Relations

Senior Legal Advisor and Researcher,
International Law and Policy Institute

Anthony Dworkin is a senior policy fellow at
the European Council on Foreign Relations
(ECFR), where he leads the organization’s
work in the area of human rights, democracy and justice. Among other subjects,
Dworkin has conducted research and written on European and US frameworks for
counterterrorism, on the European Union’s
human rights strategy, and on the pursuit of
justice in the international response to mass
atrocities. Before joining ECFR, Dworkin
was executive director of the Crimes of
War Project, an NGO that worked to raise
public and media awareness of the laws
governing armed conflict. He co-edited
the book Crimes of War: What the Public
Should Know (2nd ed., 2007) and wrote
extensively for the project’s website about
war crimes and contemporary conflict, and
conducted training sessions on the laws
of war and international justice in several
countries. Dworkin has written and spoken
widely about many questions relating to
human rights, democracy and justice. He is
a contributing editor for the British magazine Prospect, and has written for several
other publications, including the Financial
Times, the Guardian, the International
Herald Tribune, the Washington Post, El
País, the New Statesman, the Times Literary
Supplement, Foreign Policy and World
Politics Review. He has been a member of
the Terrorism/Counterterrorism Advisory
Committee and the London Advocacy
Advisory Committee of Human Rights
Watch. He has also worked as a producer
and reporter for BBC Current Affairs.

Cecilie Hellestveit is a senior legal advisor
and researcher at the International Law and
Policy Institute in Oslo, Norway. She is also
a nonresident fellow at the Atlantic Council,
a member of the Norwegian Council on
Ethics for the Norwegian Petroleum Fund,
the vice chairwoman of the board of the
Norwegian Refugee Council, and a foreign policy analyst for the Norwegian daily news publication Dagens Naeringsliv.
Before joining the International Law and
Policy Institute, Hellestveit worked at the
Peace Research Institute Oslo and the
Norwegian Centre for Human Rights, and
was a member of the Gulf Research Unit at
the University of Oslo from 2010 to 2013.
Hellestveit’s areas of expertise include issues pertaining to international law, armed
conflict and geopolitics in the Middle East.

32

LAURENS HUETING
Legal Adviser, Centre for the
Independence of Judges and Lawyers,
Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity,
International Commission of Jurists
Laurens Hueting is a legal adviser with the
Centre for the Independence of Judges and
Lawyers, Sexual Orientation & Gender
Identity, at the International Commission
of Jurists (ICJ) — a nongovernmental organization with a focus on promoting greater understanding of the rule of law and
the legal protections surrounding human
rights around the world. Hueting’s areas of
expertise include European Union external

International Experts

relations and human rights and history.
Before joining the ICJ, Hueting completed
internships in the European Parliament’s
Human Rights Unit in Brussels and the ICJ’s
Centre for the Independence for Judges and
Lawyers (CIJL). He worked as an associate legal adviser and then legal adviser for
the CIJL and ICJ’s Sexual Orientation and
Gender Identity Programme until January
2016, and has since focused on the impact
of counterterrorism laws and policies on the
protection of human rights as part of the
Global Security and Rule of Law Programme.

ROY ISBISTER
Team Leader on Arms Transfer,
Saferworld
Roy Isbister is Saferworld’s team leader on
arms transfers. He has worked in this area
for over ten years, and has considerable
experience in developing and implementing strategies to promote the adoption of
responsible arms transfer control strategies at national, regional and international levels. Isbister is the author or editor of
numerous research papers, reports, policy
briefings and articles on arms transfer control policies, and he regularly contributes to
national, regional and international media
on arms issues. He has chaired the Geneva
Process on Small Arms and currently serves
as the co-chair of the global Control Arms
Coalition. Isbister is also a member of the
board of the Parliamentary Forum on Small
Arms and the coordinator of the UK NGO
Working Group on Arms.

PATRICK KROKER
Advocacy Officer, International
Crimes and Accountability Program,
European Center for Constitutional
and Human Rights
Patrick Kroker is an advocacy officer in the
International Crimes and Accountability
Program at the European Center for
Constitutional and Human Rights in Berlin,
where he focuses on the European drone
project and cases involving universal jurisdiction. Before joining ECCHR, Kroker
was a postdoctoral fellow at the Harvard
Humanitarian Initiative and at Goldsmiths
College London. He also worked as a research
assistant at the University of Hamburg and at
the Hertie School of Governance in Berlin.

HARRIET MOYNIHAN
Associate Fellow, Chatham House
Harriet Moynihan is an associate fellow in
the International Law Program at Chatham
House. Her areas of focus include state responsibility in armed conflict and counterterrorism, sexual violence in conflict, business and
human rights, and China’s approach to international law. Before joining Chatham House,
Moynihan was a legal adviser at the Foreign &
Commonwealth Office, where she advised on
a wide range of international law issues including international humanitarian law, human
rights law, and diplomatic and consular law.
She has represented the UK in the Council of
Europe, in cases before the European Court of
Human Rights, and at bilateral and multilateral treaty negotiations. Additionally, Moynihan
has trained and worked as an associate solicitor
for Clifford Chance LLP in the firm’s London

33

DRONE DIRECTORY

and Singapore offices. During this time, she
was seconded for a year to Oftel, where she
worked as a policy adviser to the director
general on telecommunications. Moynihan
has also lectured on international humanitarian law as part of Oxford University’s Foreign
Relations Programme.

NICHOLAS RENGGER
Professor of Political Theory and
International Relations, University of
St. Andrews
Nicholas Rengger is a professor of political
theory and international relations at the
University of St. Andrews. His teaching and
research interests range from international
relations and politics to theology, philosophy, social thought and history. Rengger is
a member of numerous institutions around
the university, including the Centre for
Ethics, Philosophy and Public Affairs, the St.
Andrews Institute for Intellectual History,
and the Institute for Iranian Studies. Rengger
was also a Carnegie Council Global Ethics
Fellow at the Carnegie Council for Ethics and
International Affairs in New York. He now
holds that position emeritus. Rengger has
held visiting positions at the London School
of Economics, the University of Southern
California, and the Centre for Theology and
Philosophy at the University of Nottingham.

FRANK SAUER
Senior Research Fellow and Lecturer,
Bundeswehr University
Frank Sauer is a senior research fellow and
lecturer at Bundeswehr University in Munich,
Germany. His main areas of research focus

34

on nuclear proliferation, terrorism, transformation of the armed forces, and the theory
of international relations. He is a member
of several associations including the Young
Foreign Policy Experts Group of KonradAdenauer-Foundation, the Terrorism Studies
Network, and the International Committee
for Robot Arms Control. Sauer has previously
served as a representative of the International
Committee for Robot Arms Control for
the Convention on Certain Conventional
Weapons Informal Experts Meeting, at the
United Nations in Geneva.

NIKLAS SCHÖRNIG
Senior Researcher, The Peace Research
Institute Frankfurt
Niklas Schörnig works as senior researcher in
the International Security and World Order
Research Division at the Peace Research
Institute in Frankfurt, Germany. His research
focuses on developments in the American and
European arms industry, the revolutions in military affairs, modern warfare, and Australian
foreign and security policy. Schörnig previously worked as a guest researcher at Cornell
University. In 2012, he received the ZIB award
for best article 2006–2011 of the German
Zeitschrift für Internationale Beziehungen
(ZIB, Journal of International Relations).

ANDREAS SCHÜLLER
Director, International Crimes and
Accountability Program, European
Center for Constitutional and
Human Rights
Andreas Schüller directs the International
Crimes and Accountability Program at the

International Experts

European Center for Constitutional and
Human Rights. He served as an advisor for
Amnesty International, German section,
Working Group against Impunity, and previously volunteered with the United Nations
International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia and the German Federal
Foreign Office. Schüller has also worked as
an assistant editor for the Leiden Journal of
International Law. His areas of focus include
US torture and drone strikes, UK torture in
Iraq, and war crimes in Sri Lanka and Syria,
as well as further international crimes cases.
He publishes and lectures on international
criminal law and human rights enforcement.

ELKE SCHWARZ
Lecturer in International Politics,
University of Leicester
Elke Schwarz is a lecturer in International
Politics at the University of Leicester in the
United Kingdom. Her research focuses on
ethical issues and considerations surrounding the development and use of unmanned
and autonomous weapons systems.
Previously, Schwarz served as a lecturer at
Anglia Ruskin University in Cambridge
and a teaching fellow in international organizations. She has also taught in a broad
range of international relations topics at
the London School of Economics. She has
presented her work widely at international
conferences and is also a contributing author to the award-winning international relations blog The Disorder of Things.

ANNA THOMAS
Coordinator, All Party Parliamentary
Group on Drones
Anna Thomas serves as a coordinator for
the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG)
on Drones. The group was founded in 2012
in order to examine governments’ use of
drones for both military and civilian purposes. The group seeks to highlight the implications and impact of lethal drone use on
human rights, rule of law, and policies guiding the use of force. Currently, the APPG
focuses its work on the United States’ use of
armed drones in countries such as Pakistan,
Yemen and Somalia, as well as the United
Kingdom’s more recent use of lethal drones
in counterterrorism operations. The APPG
also examines the United Kingdom’s use of
drones for law enforcement purposes.

PETER VEDEL KESSING
Senior Researcher, The Danish
Institute for Human Rights and
Lecturer, Copenhagen University
Peter Vedel Kessing is a senior researcher
at the Danish Institute for Human Rights
and a lecturer in international security law
at Copenhagen University. He is a member of the Danish National Preventative
Mechanism, where he visits detention centers in Denmark to prevent torture and
ill-treatment, and is a member of the Danish
Refugee Board. He has previously worked as
a research fellow at the Danish Institute for
Human Rights and as the head of the international law department of the Danish Red
Cross. Vedel Kessing worked as an external
lecturer in international law at Copenhagen

35

DRONE DIRECTORY

University, as a program manager, and as a
legal consultant at the Danish Rehabilitation
and Research Centre for Torture Victims. He
also worked as a deputy judge in a district
court in Copenhagen and as a project manager at the Danish Institute for Human Rights.

Privacy International, and the International
Committee on Robot Arms Control.

ANNA YEARLY
Executive Director, Reprieve UK

CHRIS WOODS
Project Lead, Airwars
Chris Woods is a London-based investigative journalist and directs the Airwars
project, a collaborative, not-for-profit transparency project aimed both at tracking and
archiving the international air war against
the Islamic State in Iraq, Syria and Libya.
A conflict specialist, Woods worked for
the BBC’s Newsnight and Panorama as a
senior producer for many years. Chris also
set up and ran the Bureau of Investigative
Journalism’s award-winning Drones Project.
His book Sudden Justice charts the history
of armed drone use in Iraq and elsewhere
since September 11, 2001.

STEVE WRIGHT
Reader of Applied Global Ethics,
Leeds Beckett University
Steve Wright is a reader in the School
of Applied Global Ethics, Leeds Beckett
University. He has contributed to research on
transfers of small arms and light weapons as
well as new policing systems such as sub-lethal weapons systems, torture technologies,
and surveillance. Wright has also examined
the growing interest in and use of lethal drones
and efforts toward more autonomous weapons systems. He is a board member of Privacy
International, the Mines Advisory Group,

36

Anna Yearly is the executive director of
Reprieve UK and manages all aspects of
Reprieve’s work. Before joining Reprieve,
Yearly spent many years working for the
Labour Party, including for Prime Minister
Gordon Brown in No. 10 Downing Street
and as director of political relations for the
former Labour Leader Ed Miliband MP.
Prior to this, Yearly was head of campaigns
for the Parliamentary Labour Party in the
House of Commons and worked for the
pro-European campaign Britain in Europe.

WIM ZWIJNENBURG
Project Leader, Humanitarian
Disarmament, PAX
Wim Zwijnenburg is a Humanitarian
Disarmament Project Leader for the Dutch
peace organization PAX. His work focuses on emerging military technologies and
their impact on the conduct of wars and
consequences for arms proliferation. He is
the author of the reports Does Unmanned
Make Unacceptable, Armed & Dangerous,
and the latest report on drone proliferation,
Unmanned and Uncontrolled. Additionally,
Zwijnenburg works on the impact of conflict on the environment and has been involved in the Control Arms campaign on
the Arms Trade Treaty. Zwijnenburg’s areas
of expertise include the Arms Trade Treaty,
Dutch weapon exports, depleted uranium
weapons, and drone warfare.

MILITARY,
POLICY &
STRATEGY

37

DRONE DIRECTORY

GENERAL JOHN P. ABIZAID
(US Army, Retired)
Principal Partner, JPA Partners, LLC
General John P. Abizaid (US Army, Ret.) is
the principal partner of JPA Partners, LLC,
a firm advising private business, government and academic clients on national and
international strategy, business, security
and military affairs. He served as the commander of US Central Command from July
2003 to March 2007 and holds the distinguished chair (emeritus) of the Combating
Terrorism Center at the United States
Military Academy at West Point. Abizaid
was the first Annenberg Distinguished
Visiting Fellow at the Hoover Institution,
Stanford University. He has worked with
the Preventative Defense Project at Stanford
University and Harvard’s Kennedy School
of Government. Additionally, he is a director of the Council on Foreign Relations
and a member of the International Institute
for Strategic Studies. Abizaid led the Dover
Inquiry Panel and co-chaired the 2014
National Defense Review, as well as several other national-level assessment panels
dealing with military issues. He currently
serves as a director of the George Olmsted
Foundation, USAA, Virtu Financial and
RPM International. Abizaid retired from
the United States Army as a four-star general in May 2007, after 34 years of active
service. A graduate of the United States
Military Academy at West Point, he commanded units at every level, serving in
the combat zones of Grenada, Lebanon,
Kurdistan, Bosnia, Kosovo, Afghanistan
and Iraq.

38

J. BRIAN ATWOOD
Senior Fellow, Watson Institute
J. Brian Atwood is a senior fellow at the Watson
Institute, professor emeritus at the University
of Minnesota’s Hubert H. Humphrey School
of Public Affairs, and a nonresident fellow
at the Brookings Institution. He served as
chair of global policy studies and professor of
public policy at the Humphrey School from
2012 to 2015. Prior to this, Atwood was the
member-elected chair of the Development
Assistance Committee of the Organization of
Economic Cooperation and Development.
He was dean of the Humphrey School from
2002 to 2010, and was elected president
of the Association of Professional Schools
of International Affairs in 2009. Atwood
also served as the chair of the University
of Minnesota’s Deans’ Council and was a
recipient of the university’s Distinguished
Service Award. Atwood led the US Agency
for International Development (USAID)
during the administration of President Bill
Clinton, serving as USAID’s administrator
for six and a half years. Atwood earlier led
the Clinton-Gore transition team at the State
Department, and was under secretary of state
for management prior to his appointment as
head of USAID. During the Carter administration, Atwood was assistant secretary
of state for congressional relations. In 2001,
Atwood served on UN Secretary General
Kofi Annan’s Panel on Peace Operations. He
was legislative adviser for foreign and defense policy to Senator Thomas F. Eagleton.
He was a career diplomat before joining
Senator Eagleton and served as the first president of the National Democratic Institute
for International Affairs.

Military, Policy & Strategy

LIEUTENANT GENERAL DAVID W. BARNO
(US Army, Retired)
Distinguished Practitioner in
Residence, School of International
Service, American University
Lieutenant General David W. Barno (US
Army, Retired) is a distinguished practitioner in residence at American University’s
School of International Service. Previously,
he served as a senior fellow and co-director
of the Responsible Defense Program at the
Center for a New American Security. Barno
has served in a variety of command and staff
positions in the United States and around
the world, to include command at every
level. He served many of his early years in
special operations forces with Army Ranger
battalions, including combat in both the
Grenada and Panama invasions. In 2003,
he was selected to establish a new three-star
operational headquarters in Afghanistan
and take command of the 20,000 US and
coalition forces in Operation Enduring
Freedom. For 19 months in his position as
the head of Combined Forces Command
Afghanistan, Lt. Gen. Barno was responsible for the overall military leadership of this
complex political-military mission, devising a highly innovative counterinsurgency
strategy in close partnership with the US
embassy and coalition allies. His responsibilities included regional military efforts
with neighboring nations and involved
close coordination with the government of
Afghanistan, the United Nations, NATO’s
International Security Assistance Force, the
US department of state, the United States
Agency for International Development
and the senior military leaders of many
surrounding nations and numerous allies.

From 2006 to 2010, Lt. Gen. Barno served
as the director of the Near East South Asia
Center for Strategic Studies at the National
Defense University. Concurrently, he was
the chairman of the Advisory Committee
on Operation Iraqi Freedom and Operation
Enduring Freedom Veterans and Families
from 2007 to 2009. He frequently serves as
an expert consultant on counterinsurgency
and irregular warfare, professional military
education and the changing character of
conflict, supporting a wide range of government and other organizations. Lt. Gen.
Barno is widely published and has testified
before Congress numerous times. He is
also a member of the Council on Foreign
Relations and the International Institute of
Strategic Studies.

PETER BERGEN
Vice President and Director,
New America
Peter Bergen is the vice president at New
America, as well as the director of international security, future of war, and fellows programs. He is a CNN national security analyst and a professor at Arizona
State University. Additionally, Bergen
serves as the editor of the South Asia
Channel and South Asia Daily Brief on
ForeignPolicy.com and is a contributing
editor at Foreign Policy, and writes a weekly column for CNN.com. He is a member
of the Homeland Security Project, a successor to the 9/11 Commission; the Aspen
Homeland Security Group; and a fellow at
Fordham University’s Center on National
Security, Security Group. Bergen has held
teaching positions at the Kennedy School of
Government at Harvard University and the
School of Advanced International Studies

39

DRONE DIRECTORY

at Johns Hopkins University. He also served
as a fellow at New York University’s Center
on Law and Security.

AMBASSADOR LINCOLN P. BLOOMFIELD JR.
Stimson Center Board Chairman and
President, Palmer and Coates
Ambassador Lincoln P. Bloomfield, Jr. is
founder and president of Palmer Coates;
senior adviser at Akin Gump Strauss Hauer
& Feld; operating partner at Pegasus Capital
Advisors; senior adviser at ZeroBase Energy;
chairman of Bell Pottinger Communications
USA; and chairman of the Stimson Center
board. Bloomfield served as US special envoy for man-portable air defense systems
threat reduction from 2008 to 2009 and as
assistant secretary of state for political-military affairs from 2001 to 2005. Additionally,
Bloomfield previously served as deputy assistant secretary of state for Near Eastern
affairs (1992–1993), deputy assistant to the
vice president for national security affairs
(1991–1992), and principal deputy assistant
secretary of defense for international security affairs (1988–1989), among other policy positions in the US defense department
dating to 1981. He was also the president’s
special representative on the landmine issue
and led the US government’s international
outreach on critical infrastructure protection, including cybersecurity.

DANIEL BYMAN
Professor of Security Studies,
Georgetown University
Daniel Byman is a professor in the security
studies program in the Edmund A. Walsh

40

School of Foreign Service, with a concurrent appointment with the Georgetown
department of government. He served
as director of Georgetown’s Center for
Security Studies from 2005 until 2010.
He also leads the Georgetown team in
teaching a Massive Open Online Course
(MOOC) on terrorism and counterterrorism for EdX. Byman is a part-time senior
fellow at the Center for Middle East Policy
at the Brookings Institution. Previously, he
served as a professional staff member with
the 9/11 Commission and with the Joint
9/11 Inquiry Staff of the House and Senate
Intelligence Committees. Before joining the
Inquiry Staff, Byman was the research director of the Center for Middle East Public
Policy at the RAND Corporation. Byman
has also worked as an analyst on the Middle
East for the US government.

JANINE DAVIDSON
Under Secretary of the Navy
Janine Davidson is the 32nd under secretary of the Navy. She also serves as the chief
management officer for the department of
the Navy, ensuring efficient management of
the department’s resources through sound
business practices. Davidson has almost 30
years of experience in military operations,
national security policy and academic research. From 2009 to 2012, she served as
deputy assistant secretary of defense for
plans, where she oversaw the formulation
and review of military war plans and global
force posture policy. Previously, she served
as director for stability operations capabilities in the Office of Special Operations and
Low Intensity Conflict, where she was the
founding director of the Center for Complex
Operations, an interagency organization

Military, Policy & Strategy

focused on enhancing civilian and military
performance in the field. Following her earlier time in the Pentagon, Davidson served
as a presidentially appointed member of the
National Commission on the Structure of
the Air Force, which recommended changes to service structure and management
policies. She also served as a member of the
Reserve Forces Policy Board and as a senior
advisor to the Supreme Allied Commander,
NATO. As an analyst and academic,
Davidson was most recently senior fellow
for defense policy at the Council on Foreign
Relations, where she is also a life member.
She has taught national security policy and
political science at Georgetown University,
George Mason University and Davidson
College, and is the author of numerous articles across a range of defense issues. She is
the author of Lifting the Fog of Peace: How
Americans Learned to Fight Modern War.

LYNN DAVIS
Senior Fellow, RAND Corporation
Lynn Davis is a senior fellow at the RAND
Corporation. Her current research focuses
on strategic planning, terrorism, citizen preparedness, and defense strategy and force
structure issues. Prior to this, she directed
RAND’s Washington office. Davis served
as under secretary of state for arms control
and international security affairs during the
Clinton administration, and she was the senior study group advisor for the Commission
on National Security/21st Century. Prior to
joining the state department, Davis was vice
president and director of the RAND Arroyo
Center. She has also served on the staffs
of the secretary of defense, the National
Security Council, and the first Senate Select
Committee on Intelligence. She has taught in

the security studies program at Georgetown
University, at the National War College, and
at Columbia University.

C. CHRISTINE FAIR
Associate Professor, Security Studies
Program, Georgetown University
C. Christine Fair is an associate professor with the security studies program at
Georgetown University. She is also a senior fellow with the Combating Terrorism
Center at West Point. Her research focuses on political and military affairs in South
Asia. Fair is a member of the Council on
Foreign Relations, International Studies
Association, American Political Science
Association, and American Institute of
Pakistan Studies, and she serves on the editorial board of numerous scholarly journals.
Fair previously served as a senior political scientist with the RAND Corporation,
a political officer to the United Nations
Assistance Mission to Afghanistan in
Kabul, and as a senior research associate
in the US Institute for Peace’s Center for
Conflict Analysis and Prevention.

BENJAMIN FRIEDMAN
Research Fellow, Defense and
Homeland Security Studies,
Cato Institute
Benjamin Friedman is a research fellow in
defense and homeland security studies at
the Cato Institute. He writes mainly on US
defense politics, focusing on strategy, budgeting and war. He has co-edited two books
and has published in International Security,
Political Science Quarterly, Foreign Affairs,

41

DRONE DIRECTORY

the New York Times, the Los Angeles Times,
the Atlantic, the Philadelphia Inquirer,
USA Today, the Hill, Politico, the Christian
Science Monitor, and various other journals.

LIEUTENANT GENERAL LARRY D. JAMES
(US Air Force, Retired)
Deputy Director, Jet Propulsion
Laboratory, NASA
Lieutenant General Larry D. James (US
Air Force, Retired) is the deputy director
of NASA’s Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL),
where he serves as the laboratory’s chief
operating officer. Prior to his retirement
from the Air Force and his appointment
as JPL deputy director, James was the Air
Force deputy chief of staff for intelligence,
surveillance and reconnaissance at the
Pentagon. He was responsible to the secretary and chief of staff of the Air Force for
policy formulation, planning, evaluation,
oversight, and leadership of Air Force intelligence, surveillance and reconnaissance
capabilities. As the Air Force’s senior intelligence officer, he was directly responsible to
the director of national intelligence and the
under secretary of defense for intelligence
and led more than 20,000 intelligence, surveillance and reconnaissance (ISR) officers,
enlisted and civilians across the Air Force
ISR enterprise.

SARAH KREPS
Associate Professor of Government,
Cornell University
Sarah Kreps is an associate professor of
government and adjunct professor of law
at Cornell University. She is the author

42

of three books, including, most recently, Drones: What Everyone Needs to Know
(Oxford University Press, 2016). Kreps also
published Drone Warfare (Polity Press,
2014; with John Kaag) and Coalitions
of Convenience: United States Military
Interventions after the Cold War (Oxford
University Press, 2011). Her research has
appeared in top peer-reviewed outlets including the American Political Science
Review, as well as policy outlets such as
Foreign Affairs, Foreign Policy and the
Council on Foreign Relations’ special reports. Kreps served as an acquisitions and
foreign area officer in the United States Air
Force. She is a life member of the Council
on Foreign Relations.

LIEUTENANT COLONEL T. MARK MCCURLEY
(US Air Force, Retired)
Author
Lieutenant Colonel T. Mark McCurley is a
retired Air Force pilot and former intelligence operator who joined the US Predator
drone program in 2003. As a member of
the program, he deployed five times, to
places such as Iraq and Afghanistan. Flying
the MQ-1 Predator and the MQ-9 Reaper,
McCurley has accumulated over one thousand combat hours in flight. He is the
author of Hunter Killer: Inside America’s
Unmanned Drone War, the first book written by a drone pilot discussing the US
drone program. Since his book’s publication in 2015, McCurley has written for and
appeared on news outlets such as Politico,
NPR, and Time Magazine to discuss the US
drone program.

Military, Policy & Strategy

MICHAEL MCNERNEY
Associate Director, International
Security and Defense Policy Center,
RAND Corporation
Michael J. McNerney is an associate director
of the International Security and Defense
Policy Center, a senior defense research
analyst at the RAND Corporation, and a
member of the Pardee RAND Graduate
School faculty. His research focuses on defense strategy and planning, civil-military
coordination, and international relations.
Until April 2011, McNerney was principal
director for plans in the Office of the Under
Secretary of Defense for Policy. He was a
civil servant in the Office of the Secretary of
Defense (OSD) for 17 years and a member
of the Senior Executive Service. McNerney’s
earlier assignments in the OSD included
policy support for security cooperation programs worldwide, US military operations in
Afghanistan, humanitarian assistance and
disaster response, international environmental issues, nuclear arms control, and defense budgeting. Prior to working in OSD,
McNerney worked at Los Alamos National
Laboratory. He has written and co-authored
several publications on civil-military operations in Afghanistan, military involvement
in humanitarian activities, and conventional arms control, and on provincial reconstruction teams in Afghanistan.

PHILIP MUDD
President, Mudd Management
Philip Mudd is president of Mudd
Management, a company specializing in
security consulting, analytic training and

public speaking about security issues. Prior
to this, Mudd held numerous positions in
the Central Intelligence Agency. He started
as an analyst specializing in South Asia and
the Middle East, and went on to work in the
CIA’s Counterterrorist Center. Additionally,
he served on the National Intelligence
Council as the deputy national intelligence
officer for the Near East and South Asia
and managed Iraq analysis at the agency. In
2001, Mudd began a policy assignment at
the White House, detailed from the CIA to
serve as the director for gulf affairs on the
White House National Security Council.
He left after the September 11 attacks for a
short assignment as the CIA member of the
small diplomatic team that helped piece together a new government for Afghanistan,
and returned to the CIA in early 2002 to
become second-in-charge of counterterrorism analysis in the Counterterrorist Center.
Mudd was promoted to the position of deputy director of the Counterterrorist Center
in 2003 and served there until 2005. At
the establishment of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation’s National Security Branch in
2005, FBI Director Robert Mueller appointed Mudd to serve as the branch’s first deputy
director. He later became the FBI’s senior intelligence adviser. Mudd resigned from government service in March 2010. He is a senior fellow at the New America Foundation
and the George Washington University’s
Homeland Security Policy Institute. He also
serves as senior global adviser to Oxford
Analytica, a British-based firm specializing
in advising multinational companies. Mudd
sits on the advisory board for the National
Counterterrorism Center and for the
Director of National Intelligence, and he is a
member of the Aspen Institute’s Homeland
Security Group.

43

DRONE DIRECTORY

LEIGH O’NEILL
Policy Director, Truman National
Security Project
Leigh O’Neill is the policy director at
the Truman National Security Project.
Previously, O’Neill served in the Majority
Office of the Senate Foreign Relations
Committee, assisting the professional staffer
for the Middle East. She also served as director of government relations at the Arab
American Institute. O’Neill has worked on
local, state, congressional and presidential
campaigns, and served as assistant to the
state director in the Boston office of Senator
John Kerry. In 2010, she worked as an election specialist with the National Democratic
Institute parliamentary election observation
mission in Jordan, and was a short-term observer on the Carter Center election monitoring delegation to Lebanon in 2009.

BENJAMIN WITTES
Senior Fellow in Governance Studies,
Brookings Institution
Benjamin Wittes is a senior fellow in governance studies at the Brookings Institution.
His main areas of interest include cybersecurity and US defense. Wittes is also
the co-founder and editor-in-chief of
the Lawfare blog, and a member of the
Hoover Institution’s Task Force on National
Security and Law. Between 1997 and 2006,
he served as an editorial writer for The
Washington Post specializing in legal affairs. Before joining the editorial page staff
of The Washington Post, Wittes covered the
justice department and federal regulatory
agencies as a reporter and news editor at

44

Legal Times. His writing has also appeared
in a wide range of journals and magazines
including The Atlantic, Slate, The New
Republic and The Wilson Quarterly.

MICAH ZENKO
Senior Fellow, Council on
Foreign Relations
Micah Zenko is a senior fellow at the Council
on Foreign Relations (CFR). Previously, he
worked for five years at Harvard University’s
Kennedy School of Government, as well as
at the Brookings Institution, Congressional
Research Service, and the state department’s
Office of Policy Planning. Zenko has published on a range of national security issues, including articles in Foreign Affairs,
the Journal of Strategic Studies, Defense and
Security Analysis, Annals of the American
Academy of Political and Social Science, and
op-eds in The Washington Post, Los Angeles
Times, Chicago Tribune and The New York
Times. He writes the blog Politics, Power
and Preventive Action, which covers US
national security policy, international security and conflict prevention, and also has a
column on ForeignPolicy.com. Zenko has
authored or co-authored five CFR special
reports, including Limiting Armed Drone
Proliferation, Reforming US Drone Strike
Policies; Partners in Preventive Action: The
United States and International Institutions;
Toward Deeper Reductions in US and
Russian Nuclear Weapons; and Enhancing
US Preventive Action. He has also authored
two books, Between Threats and War: US
Discrete Military Operations in the Post-Cold
War World (Stanford University Press, 2010)
and Red Team: How to Succeed by Thinking
Like the Enemy (Basic Books, 2015).

TECHNOLOGY

45

DRONE DIRECTORY

MARY (MISSY) CUMMINGS
Associate Professor, Department of
Mechanical Engineering and Materials
Science, Duke University
Mary (Missy) Cummings is currently the
director of the Humans and Autonomy
Laboratory and an associate professor in
the department of mechanical engineering
and materials science at Duke University.
Formerly a naval officer and military pilot
from 1988 to 1999, she was one of the Navy’s
first female fighter pilots. Before joining
Duke, Cummings was an associate professor in the aeronautics and astronautics
department at the Massachusetts Institute
of Technology. Her previous teaching experience includes instructing for the US
Navy at Pennsylvania State University and
as an assistant professor for the Virginia
Tech Engineering Fundamentals Division.
Her research interests include human interaction with autonomous vehicle systems, modeling human interaction with
complex systems, decision support design
for time-pressured, uncertain systems, and
the ethical and social impact of technology.

BEN FITZGERALD
Senior Fellow and Director of the
Technology and National Security
Program, Center for a New
American Security
Ben FitzGerald is a senior fellow and director of the Technology and National
Security Program at the Center for a New
American Security. Before joining the center, FitzGerald was a managing editor at the
Noetic Group, where he provided strategic

46

advice to national security organizations.
He has worked as a solutions specialist at
IBM Rational in Australia, helping government agencies use technology to help them
achieve organizational objectives, as well as
an account manager for Unisys, where he
worked on information technology needs
for government clients. Throughout his career, FitzGerald has worked with interagency conflict prevention and UN peacekeeping, and has created numerous war games
for civilian and military audiences.

MICHAEL HOROWITZ
Associate Professor of Political Science,
University of Pennsylvania
Michael Horowitz is an associate professor of political science at the University of
Pennsylvania. His primary research centers
on international conflict and security issues.
He is also interested in the intersection of
religion and international relations, the
role of leaders in international politics, and
international security issues in East Asia.
Horowitz’s other academic projects include
studies of how attributes of international leaders influence their decision-making
concerning international conflict, the empirical impact of weapons of mass destruction proliferation on international behavior,
North Korean negotiating patterns, and
US-Australian relations. Horowitz was the
Sidney R. Knafel Fellow at the Weatherhead
Center for International Affairs in 2005–
2006. During the 2004–2005 academic year,
he served as a predoctoral fellow at the Olin
Institute for Strategic Studies at Harvard.
He has previously worked at Science
Applications International Corporation and
at the Center for Strategic and International
Studies as a research assistant in the

Technology

International Security Program. Horowitz
also serves as a consultant on national security topics in Washington, DC.

PAUL SCHARRE
Senior Fellow and Director of the 20YY
Future of Warfare Initiative, Center
for a New American Security
Paul Scharre is a senior fellow and director of
the 20YY Future of Warfare Initiative at the
Center for a New American Security, which
examines how emerging technologies may
impact the future of warfare. Before joining
the center, Scharre worked in the Office of
the Secretary of Defense, most recently in
the capacity of special assistant to the under secretary of defense for policy, where
he helped create policies on unmanned and
autonomous systems and emerging weapons technologies. He led the department of
defense working group responsible for the
DoD Directive 3000.09, which established
policies on autonomy in weapons systems.
He also worked to establish DoD policies on
intelligence, surveillance, reconnaissance,
and energy technologies. Scharre served as
a special operations reconnaissance team
leader in the Army’s 3rd Ranger Battalion
and served multiple tours in Iraq and
Afghanistan. He is a term member on the
Council of Foreign Relations and has presented at forums such as the United Nations,

Chatham House and the National Defense
University. Scharre writes often on issues
pertaining to emerging weapons technologies and has appeared as a commentator on
numerous media outlets, including CNN,
MSNBC, NPR and BBC.

THOMAS SNITCH
Visiting Professor, University of
Maryland Institute for Advanced
Computer Studies
Thomas Snitch is a visiting professor in
the University of Maryland Institute for
Advanced Computer Studies (UMIACS).
He is chair of the Board of Visitors for
the College of Computer, Mathematical,
and Natural Sciences at the University of
Maryland. His research focuses on using
mathematic models with drones and satellite imagery to combat poaching of endangered species in Africa and Asia. Snitch is
also the co-founder and CEO of GeoQuera,
a team of mathematicians, physicists and
artificial intelligence professionals that
uses high-resolution satellite imagery and
advanced algorithms to locate terrorists,
criminals and poachers. Snitch previously
served as a senior advisor for nuclear and
weapons control at the US department of
state, where he worked specifically as a nuclear non-proliferation officer for Asia.

47

MEDIA

49

DRONE DIRECTORY

SPENCER ACKERMAN
National Security Editor,
US Edition of The Guardian
Spencer Ackerman is the national security
editor for the US edition of The Guardian.
He formerly worked as a senior writer for
the New Republic and as a senior writer
for Wired magazine’s security blog, Danger
Room. He was also a senior reporter at the
Washington Independent, as well as a reporter and blogger at Talking Points Media.
Ackerman was a member of the Guardian
team that won the 2014 Pulitzer Prize for
public service journalism for reporting on
the US National Security Agency’s widespread secret surveillance program.

Previously, he worked as the chief White
House correspondent. Baker has reported
on the presidencies of George H. W. Bush,
Bill Clinton, George W. Bush and Barack
Obama. He has also served as Moscow
bureau chiefs, notably covering Vladimir
Putin, the Second Chechen War, and terrorist attacks on a theater in Moscow.
Baker was the first American newspaper
journalist to report from Afghanistan after 9/11, where he covered the overthrow
of the Taliban, and also reported from Iraq
during the end of Saddam Hussein’s regime to the beginning of the US invasion
in Baghdad. Baker also serves as a fellow at
the Woodrow Wilson International Center
for Scholars.

JULIAN BARNES
KELSEY ATHERTON
Technology Writer, Popular Science
Kelsey Atherton is a technology writer for
Popular Science, specializing in defense
technology, unmanned vehicles and drones.
Previously, Atherton worked as a research
assistant, focusing on issues pertaining to
transnational non-state violent actors. He
also served as senior editor for the international security section of the Tulane Journal
of International Affairs.

PETER BAKER
Jerusalem Bureau Chief,
The New York Times
Peter Baker is the Jerusalem Bureau Chief
for The New York Times and a contributing
writer for The New York Times Magazine.

50

Reporter, Wall Street Journal
Washington Bureau
Julian Barnes is a reporter for the Wall
Street Journal’s Washington bureau, covering the department of defense and national security issues. He reports on Pentagon
policy, military strategy and other defense
issues. Previously, Barnes worked as a
Pentagon correspondent for the Los Angeles
Times and as a senior editor for US News
and World Report.

BRYAN BENDER
National Security Editor, Politico and
Defense Editor, Politico Pro
Bryan Bender is national security editor of
Politico and the defense editor of Politico
Pro. He previously worked for The Boston
Globe’s Washington bureau and Jane’s

Media

Defence Weekly. He has covered topics
such as the Middle East, terrorism, the international arms trade, and government secrecy. He has also reported on the US war in
Afghanistan, and is a current board member of the Military Reporters and Editors
Association. Bender is the author of You
Are Not Forgotten: The Story of a Lost World
War II Pilot and a Twenty-First Century
Soldier’s Mission to Bring Him Home.

BRIAN BENNETT
National Security Correspondent,
Los Angeles Times and Chicago
Times in Washington
Brian Bennett is a national security correspondent in Washington, DC, for the Los
Angeles Times and the Chicago Times. He
covers immigration, counterterrorism, intelligence and homeland security, and has written extensively on the US drone program.
He previously served as Time magazine’s
Baghdad bureau chief from 2003 to 2004.

TONY CAPACCIO
Defense Reporter, Bloomberg News
Anthony (Tony) Capaccio is a defense
reporter at Bloomberg News, covering
the Pentagon. Capaccio has worked at
Bloomberg for over 18 years, during which
time he has covered the development of
major weapons programs, including the
United States’ growing development and use
of drones. Capaccio previously worked as a
defense reporter at National Defense Week.

PRATAP CHATTERJEE
Executive Director, CorpWatch
Chatterjee is the executive director of
CorpWatch and an investigative journalist and producer. He is the author of
Halliburton’s Army (Nation Books, 2009),
Iraq Inc.: A Profitable Occupation (Seven
Stories Press, 2004) and The Earth Brokers
(Routledge Press, 1994). He has many years
of experience working in radio, print and digital media, including hosting a weekly radio
show on Berkeley station KPFA and working
as global environment editor for InterPress
Service, as well as being a freelance writer
for the Financial Times, the Guardian and
the Independent of London. Chatterjee has
won five Project Censored awards as well as
a Silver Reel from the National Federation
of Community Broadcasters for his work
in Afghanistan, and the best business story award from the National Newspaper
Association, among others. He has also appeared as a commentator on numerous radio
and television shows, including BBC World
Service, CNN International, Democracy
Now!, Fox and MSNBC. Chatterjee serves
on the boards of Amnesty International
USA, Corporate Europe Observatory and
Corruption Watch UK.

CLARK COLIN
Editor, Breaking Defense
Clark Colin is the editor of Breaking
Defense. Prior to this role, Colin served
as the founding editor of DoDBuzz.com,
which covers the military and military
weapons acquisitions. He has previously reported on Congress, intelligence, and

51

DRONE DIRECTORY

regulatory affairs for Space News. Colin has
also reported on national security for the
Congressional Quarterly and was an editor
at Defense News in addition to serving as
an arms trade and South Africa reporter.

DAN DE LUCE
Chief National Security Correspondent,
Foreign Policy
Dan De Luce is the chief national security
correspondent at Foreign Policy. He started
his career covering the aftermath of communist rule in Prague and later reported on
the war in former Yugoslavia for Reuters.
After the end of the conflict in BosniaHerzegovnia, De Luce served as Sarajevo
bureau chief for Reuters and later worked
for the Office of the High Representative
promoting press freedom. He reported for
the Guardian in Iran in 2003–2004 before he
was expelled by the regime. Before joining
Foreign Policy, De Luce was the Pentagon
correspondent for Agence France-Presse.

worked as a visiting scholar at the Carnegie
Endowment for International Peace and authored the Colin Powell biography, Soldier:
The Life of Colin Powell.

KEN DILANIAN
Intelligence and National Security
Reporter, NBC News Investigative Unit
Ken Dilanian is an intelligence and national security reporter for NBC News’
Investigative Unit. He previously worked
as an intelligence writer for the Associated
Press Washington Bureau and as a national
security correspondent for the Los Angeles
Times. Dilanian has also worked for USA
Today as state department correspondent,
investigative reporter and congressional
correspondent. During his time there,
he covered Congress, the 2008 presidential campaign, the state department and
foreign policy.

ADAM ENTOUS
KAREN DEYOUNG
Associate Editor and Senior
National Security Correspondent,
The Washington Post
Karen DeYoung is associate editor and senior national security correspondent for
The Washington Post. DeYoung joined the
Post in 1975, first working as a bureau
chief for Latin America and then as a foreign editor and bureau chief in London.
In 1989, she became a national editor. She
and several other reporters for the Post
won a Pulitzer Price for their coverage of
the war on terrorism. DeYoung previously

52

National Security Correspondent,
Wall Street Journal
Adam Entous is a national security correspondent at the Wall Street Journal, where
he covers a variety of issues, including the
US military, the United States’ use of armed
drones, and US counterterrorism policies.
Before joining the Wall Street Journal in
2010, Entous reported for Reuters, covering military affairs and the department
of defense.

Media

TIMOTHY FARNSWORTH

CAROL LEE

Managing Director, Peace and Security
Collaborative, ReThink Media

White House Correspondent,
Wall Street Journal

Timothy Farnsworth is managing director
of the Peace and Security Collaborative
at ReThink Media. He joined ReThink in
April 2016 and serves as the lead manager
for ReThink’s work in the peace and security field, with the goal of strengthening both
the individual capacity of organizations and
the strategic communications impact of the
sector as a whole. Prior to joining ReThink,
Farnsworth was the communications director for the Arms Control Association.

Carol E. Lee serves as the White House
Correspondent for the Wall Street Journal,
where she covers foreign affairs and domestic politics. She is the president of the White
House Correspondents’ Association. Lee
previously covered the White House for
Politico, starting at the beginning of Barack
Obama’s presidency.

CARRIE JOHNSON
Justice Department Correspondent,
National Public Radio
Carrie Johnson is a justice department
correspondent for National Public Radio’s
Washington desk, covering stories about
justice issues, law enforcement and legal affairs. She previously worked at The
Washington Post as a staff writer, covering the FBI, the Justice Department, and
the criminal trials of the former leaders of
Enron, HealthSound and Tyco. Johnson
also reported for the Legal Times, which
covers the US court system, congress, law
schools, and legal business and regulatory
agencies, and she was among the team of
reporters who won the Pulitzer Prize for
their coverage of the Fort Hood massacre
in Texas.

GORDON LUBOLD
Pentagon Reporter, Wall Street
Journal
Gordon Lubold is a Pentagon reporter at
the Wall Street Journal. Prior to joining the
Wall Street Journal, he worked as a senior
military writer for Defense One, where
he established The D Brief, Defense One’s
morning newsletter focusing on military
and defense news. Lubold also worked as a
senior national security writer for Foreign
Policy magazine, where he similarly created the Situation Report Newsletter. He was
previously a senior advisor at the United
States Institute of Peace in Washington,
DC, writing about national security and
foreign policy. Lubold has worked as a
defense reporter for Politico, as a national
security correspondent for The Christian
Science Monitor, and as a Pentagon correspondent for the Army Times.

53

DRONE DIRECTORY

MARK MAZZETTI

AARON MEHTA

National Security Correspondent,
The New York Times

Senior Pentagon Correspondent,
Defense News

Mark Mazzetti is a national security correspondent for The New York Times, reporting on national security from the Times’
Washington bureau. In 2009, he shared a
Pulitzer Prize for his work on intensifying violence in Pakistan and Afghanistan and the
United States’ reliance on armed drones and
Special Operations Forces to combat terrorists in the region. Mazzetti was also a Pulitzer
Prize finalist for his coverage of the CIA’s detention and interrogation program. He previously worked for the Los Angeles Times and
for US News & World Report, covering the
department of defense and the military.

Aaron Mehta is the senior Pentagon correspondent for Defense News, covering policy,
strategy and acquisition at the highest levels
of the department of defense. He previously
covered the Air Force and aerospace industry for Defense News. Mehta spent four years
at the Center for Public Integrity, a nonprofit, investigative journalism organization,
where he covered the intersection of money and politics. He has had work featured in
The New York Times, The Washington Post,
Politico and CNN, among other outlets.

GREG MILLER
DOYLE MCMANUS
Washington Columnist,
Los Angeles Times
Doyle McManus is a Washington columnist
at the Los Angeles Times, writing a biweekly op-ed column on a wide range of issues,
including domestic politics and US counterterrorism policy. He previously served
as the LA Times’ Washington bureau chief
from 1996 to 2008, as well as a foreign
correspondent in the Middle East and as
a White House correspondent. McManus
has authored or co-authored three books,
including Landslide: Unmaking of President
Reagan and Free at Last.

54

National Security Correspondent,
The Washington Post
Greg Miller is a senior national security correspondent at The Washington Post,
where he focuses on terrorism, the Middle
East, and the increasing paramilitarization
of the CIA and other spy services. He previously worked at the Los Angeles Times, covering intelligence from Washington, DC.
Miller has reported on topics such as secret
US payments to Pakistan’s intelligence service, US counterterrorism policies under
the Bush and Obama administrations, and
the United States’ use and increasing reliance on armed drones to combat terrorist
threats in Iraq and Afghanistan, as well as
Pakistan, Somalia, Yemen, Libya and Syria.
Miller is a co-author of The Interrogators:
Inside the Secret War Against al Qaeda and
teaches in the culture and politics program
at Georgetown University.

Media

JEFFERSON MORLEY
Adjunct Professor, University of
California, District of Columbia
Jefferson Morley is an adjunct professor
at the University of California, District of
Columbia, where he teaches a course in the
history of the CIA. He previously worked
as a contributing editor for Arms Control
Today, covering international arms control,
specifically US export laws, the implications
of drones for arms control, land mines, and
the future of nuclear weapons. Morley also
worked as the Washington editor of Salon.
com, overseeing coverage of the 2012 presidential primaries, the Arab Spring, and the
Occupy Wall Street Movement. Previously,
he served as the World News editor of
WashingtonPost.com for seven years. He
also was an editor and staff writer for The
Washington Post, where he worked extensively on the Sunday Outlook section. His
book publications include Snow-Storm in
August: Washington City, Francis Scott Key,
and the Forgotten Race Riot of 1835 and
Our Man in Mexico: Winston Scott and the
Hidden History of the CIA.

ANNA MULRINE
Defense and National Security
Correspondent, The Christian
Science Monitor

was a senior editor at US News & World
Report magazine, where she wrote stories
on subjects such as the wars in Iraq and
Afghanistan and the integration of Muslims
in Europe. She also worked as defense correspondent, frequently traveling throughout Iraq and Afghanistan between 2006
and 2010. Mulrine previously served as a
Fulbright journalism fellow, and she regularly appears on television and radio outlets
such as NPR, MSNBC and CBS.

SEAN NAYLOR
Senior Intelligence and Counterterrorism
Staff Writer, Foreign Policy
Sean Naylor is a senior intelligence and
counterterrorism staff writer for Foreign
Policy, where he reports on issues pertaining
to US drone operations and military engagements in Syria and Afghanistan. He previously worked as a senior writer for the Army
Times, focusing on special operations forces.
Early in his career, Naylor worked as a freelance reporter in Afghanistan and Pakistan,
covering the Afghan mujahideen. Naylor
won the 2003 White House Correspondents
Association’s Edgar A. Poe Award for excellence for his coverage of Operation
Anaconda in Afghanistan. He is the author
of Not a Good Day to Die: The Untold Story
of Operation Anaconda and a co-author of
Clash of Chariots: The Great Tank Battles.

Anna Mulrine is the defense and national
security correspondent for The Christian
Science Monitor, covering the Pentagon and
national security policy. Mulrine writes
extensively on the use of armed drones
and US drone policy. Before joining The
Christian Science Monitor in 2010, Mulrine

55

DRONE DIRECTORY

EUGENE ROBINSON
Columnist and Associate Editor,
The Washington Post, and Analyst,
MSNBC
Eugene Robinson is a columnist and associate editor at The Washington Post who appears frequently on MSNBC as a political
analyst and commentator. He writes on a variety of issues, including the war in Iraq, the
United States’ use of armed drones, and the
limits of presidential power. Robinson joined
The Washington Post in 1980 as a town hall
commentator, and has since held various
positions there, including South America
correspondent, London bureau chief, foreign editor, and assistant managing editor of
the style section. He was awarded the 2009
Pulitzer Prize for Commentary for the columns he wrote on Barack Obama’s first presidential campaign and is the author of three
books: Coal to Cream: A Black Man’s Journey
Beyond Color to an Affirmation of Race, Last
Dance in Havana, and Disintegration: The
Splintering of Black America.

JEREMY SCAHILL
Founding Editor, Investigative
Reporter, War Correspondent,
The Intercept
Jeremy Scahill is a founding editor of The
Intercept, where he also works as a war correspondent and investigative reporter. He has
reported on issues such as government surveillance, covert drone operations and counterterrorism operations. Scahill wrote some
of The Intercept’s eight Drone Papers, based
on leaked classified US documents that offered insight into the administration’s policies

56

and processes for conducting lethal drone
strikes. Previously, Scahill worked as the national security correspondent for The Nation
and Democracy Now! He has written two
books, Dirty Wars: The World Is a Battlefield
and Blackwater: The Rise of the World’s Most
Powerful Mercenary Army, as well as producing and wring the documentary Dirty Wars
based on his book of the same name.

ERIC SCHMITT
Senior Writer, The New York Times
Eric Schmitt is a senior writer for The New
York Times, covering terrorism and national security issues. Since 2007, he has reported on terrorism, covering stories from
Pakistan, Afghanistan, North Africa and
Southeast Asia. He has written frequently
on current US counterterrorism operations
and the Obama administration’s increasing
use of drones, as well as on issues related
to the Gulf War, instability in Somalia, immigration policies, and the September 11
attacks. Schmitt began his career with The
New York Times as a Pentagon correspondent and went on to work as a domestic
correspondent. Schmitt has been awarded
two Pulitzer Prizes as part of the team of reporters that covered sensitive military technology transfers to China and for reporting
on Afghanistan and Pakistan.

FELICIA SCHWARTZ
National Security Reporter,
Wall Street Journal
Felicia Schwartz is a reporter for the Wall
Street Journal, covering foreign affairs
and national security. Reporting from the

Media

Journal’s Washington, DC, bureau, Felicia
has covered topics such as terror attacks,
US-Russia coordinated action against
the Islamic State in Syria, and President
Obama’s drone program. Before joining the
Journal in 2011, Felicia worked as a freelance news assistant for CNN.

NOAH SHACHTMAN
Executive Editor, The Daily Beast
Noah Shachtman is the executive editor of
The Daily Beast. Before joining The Daily
Beast, he was the executive editor for news
at Foreign Policy, directing coverage of international security, intelligence and global
affairs. Shachtman serves as a non-resident
fellow at the Brookings Institution’s Center
for 21st Century Security and Intelligence,
reporting from places such as Afghanistan,
Israel, Iraq and Russia. He has written about
technology and defense from media outlets
such as the Washington Post, the Bulletin of
the Atomic Scientists, the New York Times
Magazine, and the Wall Street Journal.
Additionally, Shachtman has worked as
a contributing editor at Wired Magazine,
where he co-founded and edited Wired’s
national security blog, Danger Room.

ANDREA SHALAL

industry, and the development and use of
armed drones in current warfare. Shalal
helped found a diversity fund at Reuters,
and occasionally lectures and writes on
Arab-American literature, as well as race
and media ethics.

SCOTT SHANE
National Security Reporter,
The New York Times
Scott Shane is a reporter in the Washington
bureau of The New York Times, where he
has covered national security for more
than a decade. His latest book, Objective
Troy: A Terrorist, A President and the Rise
of the Drone, recounts the life and death of
the American-born radical cleric Anwar
al-Awlaki, killed in a drone strike in Yemen
in 2011 on the orders of President Obama.
Shane has written widely on targeted killing, and has also covered a number of controversial issues in the United States, such
as the “enhanced interrogation” program
and the National Security Agency’s mass
data collection, among other issues. Shane
is a former Moscow correspondent, and
his first book, Dismantling Utopia, serves
as a firsthand account of the collapse of the
Soviet Union.

Correspondent, Reuters

PHIL STEWART

Andrea Shalal is a correspondent at Reuters,
covering the defense industry and the
aerospace market in particular. She joined
Reuters as a financial crimes reporter.
Throughout her career, Shalal has covered
a variety of topics, including the fall of
the Berlin Wall, the growth of the defense

Phil Stewart is a military and intelligence
correspondent for Reuters. He previously reported for Reuters from Rome, covering terrorism, international affairs and the Vatican.
From 2001 to 2004, Stewart was based in

Military and Intelligence
Correspondent, Reuters

57

DRONE DIRECTORY

Bogota, Colombia, where he covered the ongoing war in the country. He has also served
as a politics and economy correspondent and
a Brazil correspondent for Reuters. Stewart
has reported from more than 45 countries,
including Afghanistan, South Sudan, Iraq
and Iraq. Before joining Reuters in 1998,
Stewart worked as a Washington-based reporter for States News Service, covering
Congress, the White House, the Supreme
Court, and federal agencies.

ALI WATKINS
National Security Correspondent,
BuzzFeed News
Ali Watkins is a national security reporter for BuzzFeed news, reporting from its
Washington, DC, bureau. Since joining
BuzzFeed in 2015, Watkins has reported on
an array of issues, including the impact of
US drone strikes on civilian populations,
the fight against ISIS, and the Syrian refugee crisis. Watkins previously worked as a
political reporter for The Huffington Post.

CRAIG WHITLOCK
Investigative Reporter,
The Washington Post
Craig Whitlock is an investigative reporter at The Washington Post, where he has
worked since 1998 in several capacities.

58

Since 2010, he has served as a staff writer, covering the Pentagon, the US military
and national security. During this time,
Whitlock has reported heavily on US drone
operations and domestic drone policies, as
well as the Navy’s “Fat Leonard” corruption scandal. Whitlock served as the Post’s
Berlin bureau chief as well as a staff writer
on the metro desk. Throughout his tenure
at The Washington Post, Whitlock has covered terrorist networks in Europe, South
Asia, the Middle East and North Africa,
reporting from more than 60 countries.
Before joining the Post, Whitlock worked
as a staff writer at the News and Observer
in Raleigh, North Carolina, and as a staff
writer at the Anniston Star.

KRISTINA WONG
Defense Reporter, The Hill
Kristina Wong is a defense, national security and Pentagon reporter at The Hill.
Reporting from places such as Afghanistan,
Guantanamo Bay and East Asia, Wong has
covered stories on US airstrike campaigns
in Iraq and Syria, on US defense spending,
and on broader political issues. Before joining The Hill, Wong worked as a national security reporter for the Washington Times,
where she was a member of a team that won
a Sigma Delta Chi award for excellence in
journalism from the Society of Professional
Journalists for their work on “Massacre at
the Navy Yard.”

Appendix
KEY RESOURCES
Official Documents and
Statements
John Brennan, “The Efficacy and Ethics
of the President’s Counterterrorism
Strategy” (remarks made at the Wilson
Center, Washington, DC, April 30, 2012),
https://www.wilsoncenter.org/event/
the-efficacy-and-ethics-us-counterterrorism-strategy
Nicole Gaouette, “Obama on the Future of Terrorism after bin Laden Raid,” CNN, May 3,
2016, www.edition.cnn.com/2016/05/02/politics/obama-terror-doctrine-bin-laden-raid/
Charlie Savage, “Justice Department Memo Approving Targeted Killing of Anwar
Al-Awlaki,” New York Times, June 23, 2014, www.nytimes.com/interactive/2014/06/23/
us/23awlaki-memo.html
Office of Director of National Intelligence, Data on Combatant and Non-Combatant
Casualties, https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/Newsroom/Press%20Releases/
DNI+Release+on+CT+Strikes+Outside+Areas+of+Active+Hostilities.PDF
US Department of Defense, Department of Defense Implementation of the Presidential Policy
Guidance on “Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against Terrorist Targets Located Outside
the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities,” December 12, 2013, https://www.aclu.org/
foia-document/dod-implementation-presidential-policy-guidance?redirect=node/58034
US Department of State, US Export Policy for Military Unmanned Aerial Systems,
February 17, 2015, www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2015/02/237541.htm
White House, Presidential Policy Guidance, Procedures for Approving Direct Action Against
Terrorist Targets Located Outside the United States and Areas of Active Hostilities, May 22, 2013,
https://www.aclu.org/foia-document/presidential-policy-guidance?redirect=node/58033

59

DRONE DIRECTORY

White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Remarks by the President at the National
Defense University,” National Defense University, Fort McNair, Washington,
DC, May 23, 2013, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/05/23/
remarks-president-national-defense-university
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Remarks by the President at the United States
Military Academy Commencement Ceremony,” US Military Academy-West Point, West
Point, New York, May 28, 2014, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/05/28/
remarks-president-united-states-military-academy-commencement-ceremony
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Statement by the President on the Deaths of
Warren Weinstein and Giovanni Lo Porto,” James S. Brady Briefing Room, Washington,
DC, April 23, 2015, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/04/23/
statement-president-deaths-warren-weinstein-and-giovanni-lo-porto
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Press Conference with President Obama,”
Walter E. Washington Convention Center, Washington, DC, April 1, 2016, https://www.
whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/04/01/press-conference-president-obama-412016
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Remarks by the President in a Conversation
on the Supreme Court Nomination,” University of Chicago Law School, Chicago,
Illinois, April 8, 2016, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/04/08/
remarks-president-conversation-supreme-court-nomination
White House, Executive Order, United States Policy on Pre- and Post-Strike
Measures to Address Civilian Casualties in U.S. Operations Involving the Use of
Force, July 1, 2016, https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/07/01/
executive-order-united-states-policy-pre-and-post-strike-measures

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES
Department of Commerce, Bureau of Industry and Security
Department of Defense, Department of the Air Force
Department of Defense, Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy
Department of State, Bureau of International Security and Nonproliferation
Department of State, Bureau of Political-Military Affairs
White House National Security Council

60

Appendix

CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEES
House Appropriations Committee
House Armed Services Committee
House Foreign Affairs Committee
Senate Committee on Appropriations
Senate Armed Services Committee
Senate Committee on Foreign Relations

WEBSITES AND DATABASES
Airwars, https://airwars.org
Bard College, Center for the Study of the Drone, dronecenter.bard.edu
Bureau of Investigative Journalism, Drone Wars, https://www.thebureauinvestigates.com/
category/projects/drones/drones-graphs/
Center for a New American Security, Proliferated Drones, www.drones.cnas.org
Department of Defense News Releases (for statements on strikes), www.defense.gov/
News/News-Releases
Long War Journal, Pakistan Strikes, www.longwarjournal.org/pakistan-strikes
Long War Journal, Yemen Strikes, www.longwarjournal.org/yemen-strikes
New America, International Security Program, World of Drones, securitydata.newamerica.net/world-drones.html
SIPRI Arms Transfers Database, https://www.sipri.org/databases/armstransfers

61

DRONE DIRECTORY

PUBLICATIONS
Rosa Brooks, “Cross-Border Targeted Killings: ‘Lawful but Awful’?” Harvard Journal of
Law and Public Policy 32 (2014): 233–50, scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2478&context=facpub
Daniel Byman, “Why Drones Work: The Case for Washington’s Weapon of Choice,”
Foreign Affairs (July/August 2013), https://www.foreignaffairs.com/articles/
somalia/2013-06-11/why-drones-work
Congressional Research Service, U.S. Unmanned Aerial Systems by Jeremiah Gertler,
January 3, 2012, https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R42136.pdf
Audrey Kurth Cronin, “Why Drones Fail,” Foreign Affairs (July/August 2013),
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/articles/somalia/2013-06-11/why-drones-fail
Lynn E. Davis, Michael J. McNerney, James S. Chow, Thomas Hamilton, Sarah Harting,
and Daniel Byman, Armed and Dangerous? UAVs and U.S. Security, Arlington, VA: RAND
Corporation, September 2014, http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR449.html
Anthony Dworkin, Drones and Targeted Killing: Defining a European Position, European
Council on Foreign Relations, July 3, 2013, http://www.ecfr.eu/page/-/ECFR84_
DRONES_BRIEF.pdf
Dennis Gormley, “Limiting the Unintended Consequences of Unmanned
Air System Proliferation,” Seton Hall Journal of Diplomacy and International
Relations 14, issue 1 (Winter/Spring 2013): 67–80, http://search.proquest.com/
openview/3a2812decc36080cf62f32fecdbd5b00/1?pq-origsite=gscholar.
Michael Horowitz, Sarah Kreps, and Matthew Furhmann, The Consequences of Drone
Proliferation: Separating Fact from Fiction, http://ssrn.com/abstract=2722311 or
http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2722311
United Nations, Human Rights Council, Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial
Summary or Arbitrary executions by Philip Alston, May 28, 2010, http://www2.ohchr.org/
english/bodies/hrcouncil/docs/14session/A.HRC.14.24.Add6.pdf
Micah Zenko and Sarah Kreps, Limiting Armed Drone Proliferation, Washington, DC:
Council on Foreign Relations, June 2014, www.i.cfr.org/content/publications/attachments/
Limiting_Armed_Drone_Proliferation_CSR69.pdf

62

Index
A

Abizaid, John 38
Ackerman, Spencer 50
Alston, Philip 6
Anderson, Kenneth 6
Atherton, Kelsey 50
Atwood, J. Brian 38

B

Baker, Peter 50
Barnes, Julian 50
Barno, David W. 39
Barrie, Douglas 30
Beavers, Elizabeth 6
Bellinger, John B., III 6
Bender, Bryan 50
Benkert, Joseph 18
Bennett, Brian 51
Benowitz, Brittany 7
Bergen, Peter 39
Bethlehem, Daniel 30
Blanton, Thomas S. 7
Bloomfield, Lincoln P., Jr. 40
Brooks, Rosa 7
Brown, Gary 8
Byman, Daniel 40

C

Capaccio, Tony 51
Chatterjee, Pratap 51
Cleveland, Sarah 8
Colin, Clark 51
Craig, Kat 30

Crider, Cori 31
Cummings, Mary (Missy) 46

D

Davidson, Janine 40
Davis, Lynn 41
De Luce, Dan 52
Deeks, Ashley 8
DeVaughn, Marynell 18
DeYoung, Karen 52
Dilanian, Ken 52
Dorsey, Jessica 31
Dunlap, Charles 9
Dunn, David 31
Dworkin, Anthony 32

E

Egan, Brian J. 22
Entous, Adam 52
Eviatar, Daphne 9

F

Fair, C. Christine 41
Farnsworth, Timothy 53
Finnegan, Philip 26
FitzGerald, Ben 46
Friedman, Benjamin 41

G

Gardner, Emerson 26
Glazier, David 10
Gormley, Dennis 18

H

Hardwick, Dak 26
Hartung, William 18
Hellestveit, Cecilie 32
Hill, Greg 27
Holmgren, Brett 24
Horowitz, Michael 46
Hueting, Laurens 32
Hunter, Andrew 19

63

DRONE DIRECTORY

I

Isbister, Roy 33

J

Jaffer, Jameel 10
James, Larry D. 42
Jannuzi, Frank 10
Johnson, Carrie 53
Jost, Aaron 22

K

Kaufman, Brett Max 10
Kebriaei, Pardiss 11
Knuckey, Sarah 11
Kreps, Sarah 42
Kroker, Patrick 33

L

Lee, Carol 53
Lichtenbaum, Peter 19
Luban, David 12
Lubold, Gordon 53

M

Magarrell, Lisa 12
Malinowski, Tom 23
Martin, Kate 12
Mazzetti, Mark 54
McCurley, T. Mark 42
McManus, Doyle 54
McNerney, Michael 43
Mehta, Aaron 54
Miller, Greg 54
Monaco, Lisa O. 24
Moore, Robert 12

64

Morley, Jefferson 55
Morse, Jay 13
Moynihan, Harriet 33
Mudd, Philip 43
Muhammedally, Sahr 13
Mulrine, Anna 55

N

Nachbar, Tom 13
Nathan, Remy 27
Naylor, Sean 55
Nilsson, Brian 23

O

O’Neill, Leigh 44

P

Patten, Wendy 14
Porter, John 27
Prasow, Andrea 14
Price, Ned 24

R

Rengger, Nicholas 34
Robinson, Eugene 56
Rumbaugh, Russell 22

S

Sauer, Frank 34
Sayler, Kelley 22
Scahill, Jeremy 56
Scharre, Paul 47
Schmitt, Eric 56
Schörnig, Niklas 34
Schüller, Andreas 34

Schwartz, Felicia 56
Schwarz, Elke 35
Shachtman, Noah 57
Shalal, Andrea 57
Shamsi, Hina 14
Shane, Scott 57
Smith, Jeffrey 15
Snitch, Thomas 47
Speier, Richard 20
Stewart, Phil 57

T

Thomas, Anna 35
Thomas, William 27

V

Vedel Kessing, Peter 35
Vladeck, Stephen 15

W

Watkins, Ali 58
Webber, Mark 28
Whitlock, Craig 58
Wittes, Benjamin 44
Wong, Kristina 58
Woods, Chris 36
Wright, Steve 36

Y

Yearly, Anna 36

Z

Zenko, Micah 44
Zwijnenburg, Wim 36

Stimson has worked with a wide variety of experts as part of our drone project,
including legal scholars, military and technology experts, industry representatives,
the human rights community, and experts from other sectors of civil society. The
Drone Directory reflects the experts Stimson has come to rely upon on the various
aspects related to drone development and use.
Stimson Center
Founded in 1989, the Stimson Center is a nonprofit, nonpartisan think tank devoted to addressing
transnational challenges in order to enhance global peace and economic prosperity.

Stimson’s Managing Across Boundaries Initiative
Transnational challenges — from the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction and illicit
trafficking, to terrorism, the spread of disease, environmental crime, and illegal or irresponsible
arms transfers — threaten geostrategic stability, people, and socio-economic development
worldwide. The Managing Across Boundaries Initiative develops innovative government
responses at the national, regional, and international levels, and identifies pragmatic public-private
partnerships to mitigate these threats.
This directory was produced with generous support from Open Society Foundations.

